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A Banquet Offered by Matias Romero

1 BANQUETE dado en obsequio del señor don Matias Romero. Mexico: 
Imprenta del Gobierno, en Palacio, a cargo de Jose Maria Sandoval, 1868. 

8vo. 80 pp. Original printed rose wrappers. $1000.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this work commemorating Matias Romero’s departure from 
New York City after eight years of diplomatic service between Mexico and the United States. In the 
introduction, it is noted that the letters of support that were read at the banquet (reprinted here), 
show that the people of the United States are sympathetic to a republican and independent Mexico 
and that this sympathy, can be relied upon to help Mexico in the future. 

The dinner invitation, seating arrangement, and menu are all reprinted. Among the dinner 
guests was Theodore Roosevelt, senior, the father of the future president.

Matias Romero (1837-1898) was an important diplomat in relations between the United States 
and Mexico. He was born in Oaxaca, served as the Mexican ambassador to the United States, and 
three terms as the Mexican Secretary of Finance. Part of his diplomatic role in the United States 
was to keep up relations with Abraham Lincoln just before Lincoln assumed office and afterwards. 
Later, Romero worked on treatises between the United States and Mexico, one issue of which was 
that of citizenship for Mexicans living in the United States. 

In fine condition.
¶ OCLC: New York Public Library, University of Rochester, Yale, University of Michigan, 

University of Minnesota, Indiana University, University of Wisconsin (Madison), and eleven 
locations in Mexico.



Life in Late 17th-Century Paris

2 [BLEGNY, Nicolas de.] Pradel, Abraham du. Le livre commode contenant les 
adresses de la ville de Paris, et le trésor des almanachs pour l’année bissextile 
1692. Paris: Veuve Denis Niori, 1692. 

8vo. 4 p.l., 196 pp. 19th century light brown morocco, gilt dentelles, bound by Trautz-Bauzonnet 
(name stamped in the dentelles at the foot of the upper board), gilt edges, marbled endpapers, faint 
wear to the joint of the upper board.   $12,000.00

The third and most desirable edition of Nicolas de Blegny’s (1652-1722) study of Paris in all of its 
late 17th-century wonder. This is the last edition by Blegny, and as such, it is the most complete. It 
also gives the fullest picture of the life and resources of Paris during the reign of Louis XIV.1 This 
rarity of the 1692 edition can be attributed to the fact that it was so controversial, that the book was 
condemned and ordered to be destroyed.

In Le livre commode, specific and detailed information is given by Blegny on a range of occupations 
and goods to be found in Paris. Chapters cover bookstores (including a list of the books printed 
in 1691); libraries (particulieres & publiques); stationers; passetemps & menus plaisirs (including theaters, 
carnivals, ballets, opera, where to buy games and marionettes, and the name of the person in the 
Cabinet du Roy who can give you the designs of various decorations, costumes, and machines in 
the opera – he is to be found in the galleries of the Louvre); engravers; Collèges and places to go 
for public lessons; where to find professors of mathematics; places to hear music (organized by 
instruments played, with a section for voices); the addresses of Dames curieuses; doctors (Blegny 
includes himself here, on p. 46, and his wife, who worked as a midwife, “Mademoiselle [Charlotte] 
de Blegny Directrice...des Jurées Sages Femmes de Paris” on p. 48); gardens; baths; schools for 
young children; places to find Nobles exercices pour la belle éducation; places to buy gold, silver, pearls, 
and religious objects; where to buy one’s weapons for war and hunting; a list of the Fameux curieux 
des ouvrages magnifiques and their addresses (these are collectors; most are men, but it does include 
several women); where to buy furniture; tapestries; paintings; sculpture; the addresses and names 
of those who work at various governmental offices; bankers; courts; hospitals; surgeons; where to 
buy medicine (matieres medecinales simples & composes); makers of gloves and perfume; buttons; where to 
hire servants; architects; masons; stone workers; iron workers; the painters, sculptures, and gilders 
to decorate one’s apartment; and messengers. 

For the culinary historian, there are several sections that provide information on the gastronomic 
life available to Parisians during the late 17th century. Addresses (and recommendations) are provided 
for where to buy butter; eggs; cheese; meat; vegetables; fish; fruit; bread; pastry; wine; and the 
various specialized épiceries (e.g. different merchants for honey, sugar, pepper, & salt); and dining 
establishments (Tables d’Auberges). 

In the section on book sellers, Blegny notes that at the Chambre Syndicale des Imprimeurs & Marchands 
Libraires, located near l’Eglise de Mathurins, one can go on Tuesdays and Fridays to view newly 
arrived books. According to the catalogue of the BnF, binders had once been a part of this syndicate, 
but in 1684, only eight years earlier, they had broken away to form their own organization. 

The second section, which has its own title page, includes chapters on the Idée generale du monde 
(the general idea of the world –  includes astronomy); De la science des temps (the on the science of 
time); several pages of calendar and almanac for 1692; a table for the tarif des monnoyes; a list of postal 
departments; and lastly, a list of the fairs around France, organized by month. 

Like the Almanach des gourmands of Grimod de la Reynière more than 100 years later, Blegny’s 
guide to the cultural riches of Paris, caused some anger in those that were listed. In fact, the rarity 
of Blegny’s work can be explained by the controversy that it caused.

Blegny’s preoccupation with celebrity as a good in itself was ultimately his undoing. He expanded the 1692 edition 
to include...‘des Dames curieuses.’ These women of note in society include ‘Madame la Duchesse de Bouillon, sur le 
quay Malaquet’; she is Marie-Anne Mancini, a patroness of La Fontaine. Blegny’s listing of social notables treats 

1This final edition is more than triple the length of the first edition, and almost double the length 
of the second edition.



them as purveyors of themselves; their identity as social notables becomes a product. Such a notion was profoundly 
disturbing to those listed; in seventeenth-century France, authors of noble birth did not sign their works. Complaints 
were brought to the police....The books were confiscated, and Blegny published little thereafter.2

In fact, the complaints were so numerous, that the remaining copies were seized on February 29th, 
1692, and destroyed.3

Nicolas de Blegny was a colorful character. He was often accused of being a charlatan, but 
nonetheless, published important works on venereal disease (1673), hernia (1676), and quinine 
(1678). Even though he didn’t have formal training, he became physician to Louis XIV and was 
the founder of the first medical journal, Les nouvelles découvertes sur toutes les parties de la médecine (1679).4 
He also published Le Bon usage du thé, du caffé et du chocolat (1687), “one of the best known French 
treatises on the subject of this period.”5 On the title page of Le livre commode, Blegny gives his name 
as “Abraham Du Pradel, philosophe & mathematicien” and, at the beginning of the current work, 
he advertises a miracle cure of his own invention. 

With the bookseller inscription of Jean Jacques Debure (1765-1853) on the verso of the upper 
free endpaper: “collationné. Complet. le 22 Mars 1834. j. j. deBure l’ainé.” In the corner is written 
in an early hand “96. 1696.” Jean Jacques Debure came from a celebrated multi-generational book 
selling family. At the time of this inscription, Jean Jacques was working with his brother Marie 
Jacques Debure to run the family business. 

Page 162 misprinted as “192” and page 174 misprinted as “176.”
A very good copy.   
¶ OCLC: Harvard, Yale, Bibliothèque nationale de France, and the Bibliothèque Sainte Genevieve.
A note regarding the earlier editions: there are no locations of the first or second edition in American 

libraries. The work first appeared as Thresor des almanachs pour servir à Paris in 1690: [32] leaves, one 
location known: the Leibniz Bibliothek. In 1691, the work was expanded to 113 [i.e. 115], [9] pages and 
published under the title of Les Adresses de la ville de Paris, avec le Tresor des almanachs; copies of the second 
edition are at the Bibliothèque nationale de France, Bibliothèque Stainte Genevieve, Bibliothèque 
Mazarine, Bibliothèque du Patrimoine (Clermont-Ferrand), and the Leibnitz Bibliothek.

2Elise Noël McMahon, Classics incorporated: cultural studies and seventeenth century French literature, p. 121.
3Sauvy, Livres saisis à Paris, p. 198.
4For more on Blegny and his contributions to medicine, see chapter one, “Nicolas de Blegny, Med-
ical Journalist” in  Kronick’s “Devant le Deluge” and other essays on early modern scientific communication, 2004.
5Hünersdorff,  Coffee: A Bibliography, Vol. I, p. 140.



Only one other copy Known

3 BRADSHAW , Penelope. Bradshaw’s family companion. Containing, direc-
tions for marketing and housewifery; with five hundred receipts in cookery, 
confectionary, preserving, pickling, pastry, wine making, brewing, &c. Also 
curious extracts from a famous treatise on the teeth...together with the cel-
lar-man. [London:] Printed for the author, 1753. 

8vo. viii, [9]-104 pp. Contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spine expertly  renewed in the 
style of the period, raised bands, single gilt fillet, endpapers renewed with period paper, red moroc-
co lettering piece on spine, corners renewed.  $17,500.00

The extremely rare FIRST EDITION of Bradshaw’s treatise on cookery, wine-making, and domes-
tic health. On the title page, we read that Bradshaw had “been a housekeeper to several noble fam-
ilies many years,” and this practical experience and understanding of the domestic role of women 
in the household, can be felt throughout the work. The book begins with a recommendation “To 
all young Practitioners.” 

As Good Living is so plentiful thro’ most Parts of England, that we have no Occasion to feed as the French do, 
chiefly on Herbs and Roots, nor to make an Ocean of Pottage to encircle a small Island of Mutton. ----I say, as 
we (thro’ Mercy and Plenty) have no Need so to do, and as the Spirit of Hospitality and Generosity, are the well 
known Characteristicks of the English Nation, I hold it good, to perfect what nature has design’d us, superior to 
most other Nations, ----That a good Cook is as good as a good Doctor, and yet both may be good in their Places.--
--It was for this reason that I have publish’d the following Pages, and adapted it to the Modern Taste....

This I have done chiefly for the Use of the young and unskilful Female Sexs, that they may avoid the following old 
English Proverb: 

GOD sends Meat, but the D— sends Cooks.

So hoping to see Liberality and Hospitality flourish amongst us once more, as in antient Times, I remain your 
Friend, &c. P. Bradshaw. 

Bradshaw first covers marketing and what one should look for when buying specific foods. For 
example, “the best Cheese, whether of Cheshire, Gloucester, or Warwickshire, has generally a rough moist 
Coat, but if too much the latter, is apt to breed Maggots.” For  rabbit, “the Wild Rabbet is better 
than the Tame; and to distinguish the one from the other, you must observe the Head, which is 
more peaked in the Wild than the Tame.” There then follow numerous recipes which cover boiling; 
roasting; “soops;” “force-meats, harshes;” “pickling; pasties, pies, pastes, pudding, cakes, &c.;” and 
preserving and confectionary. One of the sample recipes is as follows: 

 
To roast Lobsters.] Take a Lobster, or as many as you will when alive, and bind them to a Spit with Pack-
thread, with the Claws out strait, and the same Time will be required for roasting, as boiling, and baste them 
with Butter and Vinegar, and if you please you may tie a bunch of Herbs to a Stick and dip it in the Butter and 
Vinegar, and baste with that, and mind in the roasting to salt them: serve them up as they come off the Spit, with 
butter in a China Cup. 

There are also sections on wine-making and cellar work. Recipes include how to make wine from 
different fruits and herbs; how to fix a wine that has turned “sharp;” “To fine Wine the Lisbon 
Way;” how to clarify wine; care of wine vessels in the cellar; “To renew and Fine the bottoms of 
Casks;” “To preserve Drink that is to be sent Abroad;” and “To sweeten very stinking or musty 
Casks.” 

The section on domestic medicine, or “Family Receipts,” mostly comes from other cited 
sources (both professionals as well as friends of Bradshaw). These include remedies for the stone 
(needing snails); a cure for someone bitten by a rabid dog; and a treatment for gout. There is also 
a long “Treatise on the Teeth” that comes from a work by “Dr. Hoffham, Physician to his present 



Majesty the King of Prussia, and now published in English,” and, lastly, there are chapters on how 
to prevent rust and on brewing.

This work should not be confused with Bradshaw’s Valuable family jewel, which was first published 
in 1749 and saw many reprints, nor her Family jewel and compleat housewife’s companion which was published 
in just one edition in 1754 (though it was termed the “seventh edition”). Although the subjects 
covered share some similarities, the three works are actually different, each with their own content. 

In very good condition.
¶ ESTC, Maclean (p. 13), & OCLC record the copy at the Wellcome Institute Library only. 



The Penikeese School of Gastronomy

4 BUEL, David Hillhouse. Penikeese, or cuisine and cupid. An entirely original 
comic opera, in two acts. New York: A. Pond Co., 1882. 

12mo. 36 pp. Original printed light green wrappers, light wear to the wrappers. $750.00

The FIRST EDITION of this libretto, set on the island of Penikeese, and written for the Yale Glee 
Club. Characters include Dr. McBosh, “lecturer on Oatmeal at the Penikeese School of Gastrono-
my;” Bininger Bonanza, “a millionaire from Yale;” Mun Yew Chun, “professor of systematic wash-
ing and dogmatic drying;” Miss Tea-Caddy, “Directress of the Penikeese School of Gastronomy;” 
and a chorus of young female students. 

The scene opens with U. S. Frigate Constitution sitting in the harbor, and a group of girls on 
the beach dancing around a fire cooking fish stew. Together, they sing:

 We have come to this nook to be taught how to cook,
 And to practice the strictest economy; 
 We can fry, broil and bake, and construct wedding cake,
 In the Penikeese School of Gastronomy. 

David Hillhouse Buel (1862-1923) was a priest who, later became the president of Georgetown 
University. As a student, he studied at Williston Seminary in Easthampton, Massachusetts, and af-
terwards, he attended Yale. It was there that his theatrical interests developed and he wrote Penikeese, 
or cuisine and cupid. The music was written by Thomas G. Shephard (1848-1905), the score of which 
was published separately that year. 

In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: Yale, Harvard, Brown, University of Pennsylvania, and Washington University.



A Leftist Politician & Poet Argues for 
Chocolate in Cuba

5 (CHOCOLATE.) Santacilia, Pedro. Instruccion sobre el cultivo del cacao. 
Port-au-Prince: Fanal, 1849.

4to. 53, [3 - blank] pp. Handsome period binding made of 19th century cloth, title stamped in gilt on 
the upper board, blind fillet around sides, expert repair to title page not affecting text.   
 $2000.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this very rare work on the possibilities of cacao cultivation 
in Cuba. Broken into two sections, the first part discusses the history of chocolate and cacao and 
the agricultural prospects of Cuba and other parts of the Americas, including Florida, Louisiana, 
Georgia, Mexico, Venezuela, Nicaragua, and Guatemala. The second chapter breaks down how 
to cultivate cacao with sections on temperature and climate; the soil conditions; the cacao bean 
seeds; the cacao bean starts; sowing the cacao beans; preparation of the crop; harvest; the fermen-
tation of the beans; cleaning the beans; drying; and storage. 

At the end of the book, Santacilia explains how he believes that the Island of Cuba cannot 
progress unless it begins to invest in cacao cultivation. At the time of writing the work, Santacilia 
points out that Cuba is dependent upon three branches of agriculture: sugar, coffee, and tobacco. 
He finds such a dependence to be unwise, as other producers are already successful in those markets. 
Louisiana and Florida for sugar; Brazil “threatens to ruin our coffee growers;” Africa and Texas 
have broad cultivation opportunities which Cuba can’t compete with. Considering the soil and 
labor available in Cuba, Santacilia sees cacao cultivation as the answer: “its cultivation is easy, its 
results are satisfactory, its life is eternal, and its value is immense” (“su siembra es fácil; su resultado 
satisfactorio; su vida eterna; su valor inmenso”).  

Pedro Santacilia (1826-1910) was a writer, poet and politician. He was born in Santiago, Cuba, 
and educated in Spain. After his return to Cuba, due to his support of Cuba’s independence from 
Spain, he was imprisoned and then exiled. While living in  New Orleans, he became friends with 
Benito Juárez, the future president of Mexico. He later settled in Mexico and married Juárez’ 
daughter. When France invaded Mexico, Santacilia brought the family to New York and worked 
to get support for the Republican cause. Later, after returning to Mexico, he continued his 
involvement in politics and got the government to recognize Cuba’s right to independence. He is 
buried in Mexico City at the Panteón Francés, a cemetery where many famous Mexican politicians 
and artists are buried. 

This copy includes the final blank leaf and has a name in blue ink at the top of the title page 
(not affecting text).

In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: University of California (Berkeley) and University of Miami.



From the Library of Dujardin-Salleron

6 DANFLOU, Alfred.  Les Grands Crus Bordelais.  Monographies et photog-
raphies des chateaux et vignobles. Bordeaux: Goudin & Lavertujon, [1867].

Folio. 55 photographs (albumen prints) by the author, each measuring 13cm x 17cm, mounted on 
thick paper with printed titles & framework in red.  Title pages printed in red & black.  Two vol-
umes. viii, 9-110 pp.; 106 pp. Original printed wrappers bound in red quarter-morocco over marbled 
boards by Laurenchet, raised bands, corners slightly bumped, occasional dampstaining (not affect-
ing photographs), some foxing (though less than usual), repairs to wrappers. $10,000.00

A very appealing copy with an important provenance of the Second Edition of this magnificent 
work, the earliest photographic survey of the important chateaux of Bordeaux. This is also the 
earliest photographic survey of any wine-producing region in France. Although the first edition 
was published one year earlier, since it contained only seventeen photographs, the second edition 
is the most sought after by collectors. 

Our copy is especially interesting as it comes from the library of the Laboratoires Dujardin-
Salleron, makers of oenological apparatus in France that started in 1855 and are still in business 
today. Their oval printed label appears on the half-title page of volume one and reads “Per Vinum. 
J. Salleron Dujardin Sr. Paris.” Although I’m not sure when the library was dispersed, different 
printed and manuscript material from Dujardin have been showing up in the book trade in France 
for the past twenty years. This set of Danflou was also previously in the collection of the Comte 
Emmanuel d’André. 

The work’s beauty and singular importance comes from Danflou’s fifty-five original 
photographs of chateaux, each mounted on thick paper with printed titles within a framework of 
red. To accompany these early photographs, Danflou has provided a three to six-page history of 
each property. Photographs include the chateaux of Lafitte, Latour, Margaux, and Haut-Brion, as 
well as fifty-one others. 

A lovely set of this spectacular work; the photographs are in particularly good condition and 
this is an unusually large copy. Beautifully bound by Laurenchet.

¶ Berk, “A Toast to Antiquarian and Rare Wine Books” in The Wayward Tendrils Newsletter, Vol. 
6 No. 4, October 1996; OCLC: Library of Congress, University of California (Berkeley), and four 
locations outside of the US. Not in Cagle, Drexel, Fritsch, Georg, Horn-Arndt, Maggs, Oberlé, 
or Simon.



“A Spirit of Enquiry Amongst Agricultural Men”
in Eleven Volumes

7 THE FARMER’S MAGAZINE: a periodical work, exclusively devoted to 
agriculture, and rural affairs. Edinburgh: Archibald Constable, 1801-10.

8vo. Two engraved frontispiece portraits, twenty-three plates (five of which are folding), two fold-
ing printed tables, and numerous woodcuts in the text. Eleven volumes. Vols. 1-10 contemporary 
half-calf over marbled boards, red and/or black morocco lettering pieces on spines, gilt fillet into 
six compartments; vol. 11 contemporary full tree-calf, red morocco lettering piece on spine, spine 
gilt in six compartments, joints split but very strong.  $2500.00

All FIRST EDITIONS except volume one which is the second edition: a very handsome set. 
The Farmer’s Magazine was a quarterly periodical undertaken to “encourage and promote, as far as 
possible, a spirit of enquiry and experiment amongst agricultural men, and to record faithfully the 
result of such information as may be communicated to them....Many farmers, from a diffidence of 
themselves, are withheld from communicating their observations to the public, from an apprehen-
sion, that their style and manner of writing are unfit for publication. In that way, many facts and 
observations, highly interesting to society, are either entirely lost, or but very partially known. To 
such we beg leave to say, that, provided facts, properly authenticated, and sound observations, are 
furnished, the style of the author will be considered as a matter of inferior consideration.” – from 
the Introduction of vol. 1.

The subjects of the articles include how to preserve fruits; the proper size of a farm; flax 
cultivation in England and Russia; newly invented farm machinery (e.g. the Double Turnip Plow); 
accounts of American husbandry; recommendations to cottagers on keeping a cow; how to convert 
grass lands to tillage without exhausting the soil; the corn trade and corn laws; the restrictions 
on farming near London; wheat cultivation; sheep and cattle management; “Thoughts on the 
Management of Dung;” potato cultivation in the Highlands and “On Steaming Potatoes;” the 
cultivation of kelp; distillery; farm buildings; and on the education of farmers. Numerous book 
reviews are also included. 

This is a complete run of the first eleven years; the periodical ran until 1825. From the library 
of Lewis Dunbar Brodie of Burgie with his contemporary dated signature on vols. 1-10. Vol. 10 also 
contains the binder’s ticket “Bound by J. Forsyth, Elgin.”

A handsome set.



A Political Poem on Bread

8 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Le Rabais du pain. Paris: Claude 
Huot, ruë saint Iacques, proche les Iacobins, au pied de Biche, 1649.

Small folio. Woodcut device on title page. 7, [1] pp. $950.00
 

The FIRST EDITION of this chanson poissarde, a poem written for the working class of Paris to 
make fun of the bourgeois. The work begins by explaining that this is not a love song written for 
le petit Cupidon, but a work of misery due to a two-month siege. The author also confesses that the 
poem was written so he can refill his cornet de vin (slang for his stomach with wine). Passages discuss 
the type of breads being made; their cost; government actions which are resulting in smaller loafs; 
the privilege of the few; different types of flour; the bread one’s grandmother made; how during 
Carême (Lent) we now have to eat meat instead of bread because meat is actually cheaper; and how 
the bakers are better off simply not making bread than borrowing money for flour.  

This poem comes out of a genre called mazarinades, political pamphlets written as satires against 
Cardinal Mazarin during the time of the Fronde, a series of civil wars in France which ran from 
1648 to 1653. In 1649, the year this poem was written, Parliament had just tried to set the price of 
grain in Paris.6

¶ Morreau, Bibliographie des mazarinades, no. 2957; OCLC: Brigham Young University, Columbia 
University, SUNY (Buffalo), Newberry Library, Northwestern University, University of Illinois, 
University of Kansas, Harvard, University of Maryland, Duke University, University of North 
Carolina, University of Toronto (Fisher Library), and thirteen locations in Europe. Not in Binder, 
Die Brotnahrung: Auswahl-Bibliographie zu ihrer Geschichte und Bedeutung.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6Tilly, Louise A. “The Food riot as a form of political conflict in France,” in Social Mobility and 
Modernization: A Journal of Interdisciplinary History Reader, ed. by Robert I. Rotberg, p. 188. According 
to Tilly, the protests concerning bread were not due as much to an economic formula around the 
shortage of bread and wheat, as much as “a political context of changing governmental policy” 
towards the marketing of grain. – ibid, p. 179.



In a Fine Contemporary Binding

9 GELLEROY, William. The London cook, or the whole art of cookery made 
easy and familiar. London: S. Crowder, et al., 1762.

8vo. One large folding frontispiece. iv, [18], 330, 473-486, [2] pp. Contemporary polished calf, dou-
ble gilt fillet around sides and at each of the six compartments on the spine, expertly repaired clean 
tear to the frontispiece.  $7000.00

The FIRST EDITION of Gelleroy’s extensive cookbook, here in a particularly well-preserved 
contemporary binding (and especially for a cookbook). On the title page we read that Gelleroy 
was the “Late Cook to her Grace the Dutchess of Argyle And now to the Right Hon. Sir Samuel 
Fludger, Bart., Lord Mayor of the City of London.” (The later position was probably the reason 
for the work’s title.)

The large folding engraved frontispiece of a set table is particularly nice. The plate impression 
measures 26cm x 34cm and the image is entitled “Frontispiece to the London Cook representing 
their Majesties Table as it was serv’d at Guild Hall on November 9th,1761, the day that Sir Samuel 
Fludye Bar.t was sworn in Lord Mayor of the City of London.” Where the king and queen sat is 
indicated and plates for close to 200 dishes are illustrated. In the center of the table is a large empty 
rectangle: “In this Vacancy the Dessert was placed.” This was probably filled with a pièce montée, as 
was the fashion for royal banquets at the time. 

The recipes are organized as follows: “Of Soops, Broths, and Gravey;” “Of Pancakes, Fritters, 
Possets, Tanseys, &c.;” “Of Fish;” “Of Boiling;” “Of Roasting;” “Of Made-Dishes;” “Of Poultry;” 
“Sauces for Poultry;” “Sauces for Butchers-meat, &c.;” “Of Puddings;” “Of Pies, Custards, &c.;” 
“Of Tarts, Custards, &c.;” “Of Sausages, Hogs Puddings, &c.;” “Of Potting and Collaring;” 
“Creams, Jellies, &c.;” and “Of Made Wines.” The section on wines is 23-pages long and includes 
51 recipes. 

One sample recipe is “Pigeons in a Hole,” perhaps an upper class version of the famous English 
recipe “Toad in the hole”?7 It is as follows:

Season your pigeons, with beaten mace, pepper, and salt; put a little bit of butter in the belly, lay them in a dish, and 
pour a light batter all over them, made with a quart of milk and eggs, and four to five spoonfuls of flour; bake it, 
and send it to table. It is a very pretty dish.

Other recipes include “Turnip Soop;” “The best way to beat up Butter, for Spinach, Green Pease, 
or Sauce for Fish;” “How to pitchcock Eels;” “A polite Way to roast a Turkey;” “Leg of Veal and 
Bacon;” “Carriers Sauce for Roast Mutton;” and “Neat’s Feet Pudding.” One of the most unusual 
elements of the cookbook, and most impressive, are the sixty recipes for sauces, organized by those 
for poultry and those for “Butchers-meat.” 

A lovely collection of mid-18th century fancy English cooking.
In fine condition.
¶ ESTC & OCLC: Denver Library, Schlesinger Library, Vassar, Kansas State University, Library 

of Congress, New York Public Library, and five locations outside of the United States. There was 
also a later Dublin edition published in the same year. 

 
 
 
 
 

7This is especially interesting as the Oxford companion to food dates the first printed “Toad in the hole 
recipe” to 1787 (see p. 769). The recipe is very similar to ours for “Pigeon in the hole:” a meat baked 
into what is ostensibly Yorkshire pudding. 



Carrots for Seamen

10 HUNTER, Alexander. Georgical essays. York: A. Ward, et al., 1777. 

8vo. Three folding plates. 2 p.l., 530, [4] pp., followed by one leaf of advertisements. Contemporary 
mottled-calf, red morocco lettering piece on spine.  $1500.00

A later edition, but with new material added. As the advertisement states: “The whole impression 
of these Essays in small Octavo being sold off, the Editor has been advised to reprint them in the 
present form. This volume contains several additional papers, which may be had separate for the 
convenience of such Gentlemen as have done honour to the Editor by purchasing the former Edi-
tion in four volumes.” 

Essays include “On the sexes of plants” by Robert Pierson; “On the preparation of carrots for 
the use of seamen on long voyages” by Hunter; “A method of raising the pine apple with oak leaves 
instead of tanners’ bark” by William Speechly, and numerous others. 

“Hunter was born at Edinburgh in 1729, obtained his M.D. at the University there in 1753 and 
studied in London, Paris, and Rouen. He opened a practice as a physician at Gainsborough, went 
on to Beverley and thence to York, where he died in 1809. Honours came to him. He was elected 
F.R.S. in 1777, F.R.S.E. in 1790, and was made an Honorary Member of the Board of Agriculture 
founded in 1793. Besides his work as a doctor, which enabled him to establish the York Lunatic 
Asylum, and his writings on farming, Hunter wrote a cookery book and dealt with other subjects 
as well.” – Fussell, Old Farming Books, Vol. II, p. 92.  

An especially fine copy.



From Melon Ice Cream to
Punch à la Victoria

11 (ICE CREAM.) Le livre de glace. Paris: Lahoche, 1845. 

8vo. Wood engraving on title page and one large folding lithograph plate (trimmed close at top and 
bottom). 2 p.l., iv, 120 pp. Contemporary dark blue wrappers, some expert restorations to edges of 
wrappers and along spine, untrimmed.  $2000.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this anonymous study of ice and ice cream. Sec-
tions discus the history of the use of ice in Europe from its earliest times (first as a luxury– comme arti-
cle de luxe) to instructions on how to produce pure and solid ice by means of a refrigeration appliance. 

 There are three different sections of recipes: ices made in the Italian style; ices made from 
water; and those made with cream. Among the sorbetti and gelati recipes we find those for lemon; 
orange; currant; mocha (more of a fromage glacé calling for eggs and cream and frozen in a mold); 
chocolate; wine; and a Punch à la Victoria (which calls for oranges, egg whites, rum, and eau-de-vie).

The section on ices made with water (similar to the sorbetti, but I think less intense in flavor 
because more water is called for), there are recipes for grape; banana;  cherry; currant; peach; 
strawberry; raspberry; melon; barberry; and ginger.

On the section for ice creams, there are directions for making ice cream with ratafia; banana; 
ginger; apricot; orange; vanilla; pistachio; cookies; maraschino cherry; and tea. There are even 
special chapters on the Palace of Ice in Saint Petersburg; the ice cream of Bengal (where they use 
roses in their ice cream); and how to sell ice cream. 

At the end is a folding lithographic plate depicting six early models of home refrigerators, with 
the configuration, weight, and price of each model, as well as direction for its placement in the 
home – “This piece of furniture should be placed unobtrusively in the kitchen or even in the dining 
room.” All equipment can be bought from M.r Lahoche at 153, Galerie Valos-Palais-Royal, Paris. 
There is also an appendix describing a washing machine for knives with directions for its operation, 
duration of operation, size, and price.

In good condition. 
¶ Cagle 287; Drexel 164; OCLC: University of Indiana and two locations in Europe; and 

Vicaire 529.



“This Masterpiece...” – the Book Collector

12 JACKSON, Ian. Bernard M. Rosenthal. Berkeley: The Wednesday Table, 2017. 

17.75 inches x 11.5 inches. Photographic reproduction frontispiece, title page printed in red and black 
ink. 2 p.l., 11, [1] pp. Hand-stitched in printed dark-grey wrappers.  $100.00

The FIRST EDITION of this memorial to one of the most esteemed scholar-booksellers of the 
twentieth century and essential reading for anyone interested in the history of antiquarian books 
and manuscripts. 

Bernard Rosenthal (1920-2017) is best known for having been one of the world’s leading 
specialists in medieval manuscripts and incunabula — and as the bookseller who made annotated 
books interesting and significant. His unpublished Catalogue 34 became Yale’s catalogue of The 
Rosenthal Collection of Printed Books with Manuscript Annotations (1997). As a work of scholarship, it led 
the way towards a fresh evaluation of the role of the reader in the afterlife of a book. It was also a 
testimony to Barney’s sheer brilliance as a book dealer, and his triumph over adversity in a costly 
field, for his pockets were never deep. 

The Berkeley bookseller Ian Jackson was a close friend of Barney’s and wrote his obituary for 
The San Francisco Chronicle. At the request of The Wednesday Table, the dining club for Bay 
Area antiquarian booksellers founded by Barney almost thirty years ago, Jackson has expanded the 
original 1100-word obituary with almost 24,000 words of annotation in the typographic style of 
the great 17th-century scholar Pierre Bayle. For Jackson, Bayle’s design seemed the ideal format to 
illuminate the many facets of a remarkable person — what the Italians call a personalità poliedrica — 
and the story of his polyhedric family. 

Issued in a limited edition of 400 numbered copies, this folio-sized memorial is printed 
letterpress by Richard Seibert and includes a photographic portrait of Barney by Elvira Piedra. 

In very good condition. 
¶ The Book Collector, Spring 2018, pp. 21-22.  



“A Well-Directed Female Education”

13 JOHNSON, Mary. Madam Johnson’s present: or, the best instructions for 
young women, in useful and universal knowledge. With a summary of the 
late marriage act, and instructions how to marry pursuant thereto. London: 
Cooper & Sympson, 1754.

12mo. in 6s. Engraved frontispiece, title page printed in red and black ink. xiv (including frontis.), 
222, [2] pp. Contemporary speckled calf, double blind fillet around sides and on spine, one simple 
roll-pattern design on the boards near the hinge, expert strengthening of the joints, a short clean 
tear to U3 (text still legible). $7000.00
 
FIRST EDITION (? – see below). A very good copy of Mary Johnson’s “present” to the young 
women of mid-18th century England: a handbook of all “useful and universal knowledge” that will 
help them in marriage, in their intellectual life, and in the kitchen. “And for her more easy and 
expeditious Attainment of those absolutely necessary Qualifications, we have drawn up the few 
following Sheets, which we flatter ourselves will prove highly worthy of her Perusal, and be thought 
no improper Pocket-Companion for the most able and experienced Housewife.” – p. 11. 

There is some debate over the edition of the current copy offered here. There is a book 
published one year earlier by Mary Johnson that is entitled The young woman’s companion; or the servant-
maid’s assistant (London: Jeffery, 1753). Unfortunately, only one institutional copy is known. Although 
the title and subheadings on the title page of the two editions are very different, internally, the 
sections themselves are mostly the same, except for two important points. Our edition of 1754 
includes the “summary of the late marriage act,” something entirely lacking from the 1753 edition 
(which is understandable as the act came out in 1754). 

Secondly, the culinary section appears to be different. In the 1753 edition, the section on the title 
page is entitled “The compleat cook-maid, pasty-cook, and confectioner.” In the 1754 edition, on 
the title page the culinary section is described in two parts: “The cook’s guide for dressing all sorts 
of flesh fowl and fish” and “Pickling, pastry, and confectionary.” Internally, the culinary portion 
(which is more than 100 pages long), is broken into thirteen sections including “Instructions 
in regard to Greens;” “Instructions in regard to bak’d Meats;” “Instructions on making strong 
gravies,” “Instructions for making white hog-puddings;” Instructions for potting and collaring;”  
“Instructions for making cheesecakes;” and so on. 

It is difficult to be sure of the extent of the difference in content as the 1753 edition has only 
one institutional location known (the British Library) and we have been unable to compare page 
to page. In her Short-title catalogue of household and cookery books published in the English Tongue, 1701-1800, 
Maclean argues that they are two different works (see pages 75-77). I would guess that our edition 
has large sections that are new, but still borrows heavily from the 1753 edition. 

The first section is “a summary of the late marriage act with instructions how to marry” where 
Johnson points out that marriage is one of “the most important Events of Life,” and should be 
attended to with care. Then there follows “A short dissertation on the benefits of learning, and 
a well-directed female education;” “The young woman’s guide to the knowledge of her mother 
tongue;” “A new and easy introduction to the art of writing;” “The young woman’s guide to the art 
of numbers;” “The compleat market-woman;” and the above-mentioned culinary section, pages 114-
214. This is followed by two pages of currency tables and “A serious exhortation to maid-servants, 
in regard to the regulation of their conduct.” 

The whole work has a wonderful earnestness and thoroughness to its treatment of the subjects, 
all packed into one small volume. At the foot of the title page we read that “The Compiler, Madam 
Johnson, in order to make this Book come as cheap as possible to the Purchasers, has, out of her 
Benevolence, fixed the Price at 1s. 6d. bound, tho’ it contains double the Quantity that is usually 
sold for that Sum.”

A very good copy of an interesting and rare work.
¶ ESTC & OCLC: New York Public Library, Vassar College, Stanford University, Winterthur, 

and Fisher Library (Toronto); Maclean pp. 75-77. This edition is not known to Bitting, Oxford, or 
Vicaire (who believe that the 1759 edition is the second edition). 



Tea Manufacturing for Japan & the West

14 KANBAYASHI, Kumajiro & EGUCHI, Takayasu. Chagyo hitsuyo [The Tea 
industry & trade]. Tokyo: the Authors, 1877.

22.5cm x 14.7cm. Eight full-page woodcuts and numerous tables in the text. Printed upper paste-
down, [38] folding leaves; [43] folding leaves, printed lower pastedown. Two vols. Original yellow 
patterned wrappers, block-printed title labels on upper covers, stitching renewed.   $1500.00

The FIRST EDITION of this rare book on the tea industry of Japan. With the opening of Japan, 
tea and silk quickly became the two most important export products. Kumajiro Kanbayashi was a 
member of the family that has owned, for more than 450 years, the Kanbayashi tea company, a well-
known tea and incense store in Kyoto. In the Preface to the first volume, the authors emphasize the 
importance of tea as a key international cash crop. They describe how to grow, harvest, and prepare 
the tea leaves for export. Kanbayashi and Eguchi were clearly familiar with the Western market for 
green tea: they discuss the tea-drinking habits and tastes of Westerners, and also consider produc-
ing black tea for the West.

Also included is an essay by the Japanese ambassador to the United States, Mr. Tomita, on the 
tea market of North America, possible tariffs, and other trade considerations. The text has many 
tables regarding the chemical analysis of tea, health benefits, production, pricing, and national sales. 

The woodcuts depict the various stages of tea production following harvest.
A very good copy. Several entries in WorldCat incorrectly spell the first author’s last name as 

Kanbashi. 
¶ OCLC: Harvard, British Library, and a few copies in Japan.



Coffee is Being Enjoyed from England
to the Orient

15 KNOLL, Johann Christian Gerhard. Lettre a un ami sur les operations du 
caffé. Quendlinburg: Schwan, 1752. 

4to. Woodcut printer’s device on title page, one woodcut historiated initial, one woodcut tailpiece. 
20 pp. Marbled wrappers.  $1800.00

The FIRST FRENCH EDITION of Knoll’s study of coffee, written in the form of a letter to a 
friend. Knoll likes his coffee (even noting its pleasant smell), and through a discussion of the writ-
ings of others (including the works of Le Sieur Andry, Hoffmann, Cohausen, Olearius, Duncan, & 
Stahl), he argues that coffee is not an enemy of beauty, does not reduce virility, and  is not contrary 
to the beliefs of Islam. (He even repeats the oft mentioned Arabic comparison of coffee to wine). 
Passages cover coffee’s preparation; its health properties (it is especially good for the blood and 
hypochondriacs); how it can help with migraines, deafness and scurvy; the benefits of it being both 
acidic and alkaline; and the overall joys of “la boisson aimable du Caffé.”

Johann Christian Gerhard Knoll (1726-57) was a doctor practicing in his home town of Halberstadt. 
He studied at Jena and Halle and published numerous works on medicine and pharmacy. 

On page 20, it is printed that our edition was issued in February, 1752. In the same year, with 
the same date on the final page, there is a German-language edition of the same text, also printed 
by Schwan in Quendlinburg. The German edition is only 14 pages long, but a comparison of the 
two shows that ours is a French translation of the German-language edition. (Since nearly all of 
Knoll’s other works were published in German, it is probable that his Lettre a un ami was first written 
in German.) The same woodcut ornaments appear in both editions.

With an early ownership inscription on the title page. 
In very good condition. 
¶ Hünersdorff, vol. I, pp. 804-805; OCLC: Northwestern University, National Library of 

Medicine, and five locations outside of the United States. Copies of the German-language edition 
are at the Wellcome Library, University of Scotland, and two locations in Germany. 



On the Pâtés of Périgueux;
Privately Printed

16 LA TOMBELLE, Baron Fernand de. Les patés de Périgueux. Périgueux: H. 
Ronteix, 1909.

Small 4to. Five plates. [4 - blank], 37, [3 - blank] pp. Original marbled wrappers with a light blue 
paper letterpress printed label on the upper wrapper with a fleur de lis border, bound in contempo-
rary quarter calf over marbled boards. $1200.00

An extremely rare work singing the praises of the pâtés of Périgueux; this copy is number 20 
of twenty-five printed. Baron Fernand de la Tombelle (1854-1928) focuses on those made with 
partridge and truffles; the history of it being made in Périgueux; and what different people have 
written about the pâtés (citing 18th century manuscripts in the town archives and the writings of 
Brillat-Savarin and Berchoux). 

The plates illustrate 18th c. terrines; the interior of an early pâté kitchen; early views of Périgueux; 
and reproductions of some of the early manuscripts in the archives. 

With the early inked library stamp of Bibliothèque R. Marchadier on the title page (not 
affecting text) with the shelf number in pencil “498,” and the library’s engraved bookplate on the 
upper pastedown reading Bibliothèque Rene Marchadier repeating the shelf number. 

Inscribed by La Tombelle to Mr Marchadier “Souvenir bien amical” (in memory of a fine 
friendship) on one of the upper blank pages.

Interestingly, on the verso of the lower blank leaf are three contemporary letterpress labels, 
probably printed at the same time as the label on the upper free wrapper. The difference here, is that 
these three labels advertise where the book can be purchased: for example, “Se vend à Périgueux, 
chez L. Didon, Hôtel du Commerce et des Postes, Place du Quatre-Septembre, derrière la Théâtre.” 
The others are for the famous gourmet store Corcellet in Paris. 

In very good condition. 
¶ OCLC records one copy only (in France). 



With Plates of Grasses Printed in Green Ink;
 In a Lovely Contemporary Binding

17 LETTERS and papers on agriculture, planting, &c. selected from the corre-
spondence of the Bath and West of England Society, for the encouragement 
of agriculture, arts, manufactures, and commerce. Bath: R. Cruttwell, 1802. 

8vo. Thirty-one engraved plates (two of which are printed in green ink and four are folding), and 
five folding printed tables. Two volumes. 1 p.l., ii, viii (misprinted as “vii”), 421 pp.; 1 p.l., viii, 343, [1] 
pp. Contemporary mottled calf, flat spines divided into six panels by gilt fillets and pallets, lettered 
in the second on green goatskin labels and numbered in the fifth, the other panels tooled with a gilt 
medallion, the edges of the boards tooled with a gilt roll, marbled end-papers (bookplates removed 
from the upper paste-downs), upper hinge expertly repaired on vol. I, sprinkled edges.  $2000.00

The First Abridged Edition. From the advertisement: “The Papers of Correspondence published 
from time to time by the Bath Agriculture Society obtained, and very deservedly, a considerable 
degree of reputation; not only in Great-Britain, but on the Continent of Europe, and in the States 
of America. Most of them are on subjects of importance; some of them, written by men of more 
than common abilities and understanding, afford lessons of instruction even to the best-informed 
farmer; and none can be considered useless to a lover of husbandry, or moral economist. From the 
first institution in 1777, Nine Volumes have been published; but in the course of time they have 
been disposed of, and complete sets can now scarcely be obtained. Instead of reprinting the original 
work, the Editor has attempted to reduce the nine volumes to two; not by a partial selection of 
particular papers, but by preserving the substance of every one, rejecting only such parts as are un-
interesting, without lessening the information or altering the sense: every correspondent is allowed 
to tell his own tale and in his own language; without the least affection, partiality, or prejudice.” 

Essays include “On the origin and progress of agriculture in different ages and Nations” by 
E. Rack; “Management of the dairy, particularly with respect to making butter” by J. Anderson; 
“Expenses of the culture, and the produce, of six acres of potatoes, on land value 20s. per acre” by 
J. Billlingsley, esq., and so on. 

An absolutely lovely copy. 
¶ Fussell, Old Farming Books, Vol. II, p. 85.



Remedies, Recipes & Reflections

18 (MANUSCRIPT: English medicine, cookery, and commonplace book.) 
c.1735-c.1775.  

20cm x 14.5cm. 15, 19-178, 180-194 leaves. Contemporary wallet binding made of quarter vellum 
over drab boards, moderate spotting and some ink stains, possibly an old ink stamp removed from 
upper board, manuscript titles to spine, “Convent” written in an early hand on the flap of the wallet 
binding, first leaf loose, lacking leaves 16-18 and 179, clean internally, and eight additional leaves of 
paper laid in (two of which are bifolia). $10,000.00

An interesting manuscript comprised of hundreds of medical remedies, cookery recipes, domestic 
economy recommendations, and transcriptions of passages from mostly English 17th and 18th cen-
tury works. What is unusual is that there are also small sections in Italian, French, and Latin, with 
evidence of travel on the Continent.

It is possible that the bulk of this manuscript was written by an English doctor, who, in addition 
to his interest in recipes, was documenting the medical cases of others and transcribing passages 
from books that he found relevant to his work, or simply interesting. Outside of the recipes, topics 
range from economics to agriculture to national identity. It is also possible that this person traveled 
to France and Italy, as there are accounts of time spent in Paris as well as at least one recipe obtained 
while in Venice. 

That the manuscript made its way to Italy, is supported by the titles on the spine as well as an 
inscription inside the upper board. The two titles on the spine are: “Casi Mano/in/lingua Ingl” 
and “Mano/scritto/utile” (“manu[script] cases in English language” and “useful manuscript”). On 
the inside of the upper board is inscribed: “Dal Prè M. Bacci/in Lingua Inglese” (“From Priest Mr. 
Bacci, in the English language”). In this context, it may be that the “cases” the title is referring to, 
are the medical cases discussed in the manuscript. 

This is an interesting and very full manuscript, with every inch of paper covered with notes. 
Although the dates cited begin in the 16th century, I believe that the manuscript was written 
c.1735-c.1775. Not only does the hand support this, but the newspapers and notes that appear 
contemporaneous, fall within this date range.  

The work begins with a series of medical remedies, with numerous attributions to other doctors 
and apothecaries in 18th century London. Examples include a recipe “For the Stone & Gravel” 
(describing both how the powder and pills are prepared, dated 1739); “Tar water for Small Pox 
& Consumption” (dated 1738); “The method of curing a person bitten by a mad Dog;” “For 
the Teeth. At Mr. Greenough, Apothecary, opposite ye Green Dragon, Snow-Hill are sold two 
Tinctures;” “For the Plague;” “For the Tooth-ach;” “Baron Schawnberg’s famous dissolvent for ye 
stone & gravel” (Schwanberg was a well-known quack in London, f. 1748); “Dr. Mead’s powder & 
Method for ye bite of a Mad Dog” (Dr. Richard Mead, 1673-1754) “Dr. Fuller’s pills” (Dr. Thomas 
Fuller, 1654-1734); “How to make Lime-water;” “A good Tea for Stomach;” another recipe taken 
from “the General Evening Post” on April 27th, 1753, for a cure when bitten by a rabid dog; “For a 
hickup” (describing how Dr. Wall of Worcester cured a “Patient at Bewdley” who had suffered from 
the hiccups for four days non-stop; Dr. John Wall, 1708-1776); “For a Chin-cough, or Hooping-
cough;” “To recover drowned people;” “Of Laudanum;” and “The danger of cold drink, when the 
body is hot.” 

There are extracts from Dr. Thomas Sydenham (1624-1689) and notes about various plagues and 
epidemics in history. On the verso of leaf 89 is a section entitled “Preservatives against contagion” 
which recommends spitting and the washing out of one’s mouth with wine, preferably “imbuted 
with rue, or with citron-rind.” This is for those “near the Sick of the plague” and will keep the 
miasmata (bad air) away from “their vital juices.” 

There are also sections on general health and living recommendations such as a three-page 
section “Of Exercise, & specially of Riding” which closes with a passage “Of chafing or the use of 
ye flesh-Brush.” There are also sections entitled “Of being exercised to bear cold;” “Of the Passions 
of the mind;” “Of Bathing;” and directions for making “A Machine, for curing coughs, and other 
disorders of the Lungs, invented by Mr. A — n of Derby.” This last section is accompanied by a 
small ink drawing of the apparatus which resembles a tea kettle. 



Some of the culinary recipes and sections include “To pickle Oysters;” “To make Lemon jelly;” 
“To keep Eggs fresh as if new lay’d.” “To restore sour & decay’d beer or Ale;” “To dry Cherries to 
keep all the year;” “To make jelly of Currants;” “Of Sugar;” “How to keep the juice of Lemons, and 
oranges for several years;” “Of Bread” (one of the few written in Latin); “An excellent Punch for hot 
climates” (“Punch made of lemons, & oranges tends very much to prevent diseases”); a vegetarian’s 
“Caution about a flesh-diet;” “To make a jelly of Apples;” “To pickle beet-roots & turneps;” “Of 
Whey;” “Of Coffee” (also in Latin); “To keep grapes, goosberries, peaches, cherries, currants & 
plums the whole year;” “Of Fish;” a section on chocolate (noting it is good if you’re prone to 
farting); “Of Diet, & digestion;” and a “Remedy, after eating bad mushrooms.” 

Some passages are concerned with economics and taxation. For example, one is on “Expense 
& Produce on an acre of wheat, in Kent” and another gives the exchange rates between various 
European cities. There are efforts to calculate the world’s population (120 million people are in 
America), and there is even a section on “National character” that lists the twelve different forces 
that determine a people and their identity. Item number seven would have appealed to Brillat-
Savarin where the author notes that national character is  “According to the quality of their food, 
as flesh or vegetables, & the care of difficulty of obtaining a supply of it; & their drink, as water, 
malt-liquor, wines, distilled spirits.” Two of the passages in the manuscript can be traced back to 
Sir Matthew Decker’s An essay on the cause and decline of the foreign trade (first ed.: 1744) and Béat Louis 
de Muralt’s (1665-1749) Letters describing the character and customs of the English and French nations (first ed.: 
1725; first English ed.: 1726). 

Periodically, there are also entries in Italian. For example, there is the “Medicina detta 
Universale,” a recipe that was gotten from Father Francesco Boeter when our author visited Venice 
in 1753. It is entirely in Italian. There are also a few passages in French. One is on the life of Baron 
de Polnitz and another is on “Du Theatre du Riccobani, a Paris, 1738.”

The recipes which relate to domestic economy and household activities include “To make 
Simpatick Ink;” “To drive away the Locusts;” “To dye a fine blue;” “To take out any iron-mould, or 
metalline spots out of ye finest lace, or cambrick [a type of linen], without in ye least hurting them;” 
“To make Brass utensils look like gold;” “To clean silver, & give it a fine lustre;” “To set a gloss on 
faded paintings;” “To take spots of oil, or of grease out of satin, silks, shiffo [chiffon], or woollen;” 
“To take out pitch, rosin, beeswax, or tar from cloaths;” “To take out pots of ink, or stains of fruit;” 
“To soften, & render supple Lamb, & Kid String, which may be very stiff, & hard;” “Of Beds, fires 
in rooms;” and “To draw buildings, Landscapes etc. exactly to the original.”

On the verso of the last leaf is a Liste des Pairs Catholiques Romains dans l’Angleterre (a list of 
Romain Catholic Peers in England). “Antoine Brown, Vicomte Montacute Ve” has an asterisk next 
to his name, which at the bottom of the page indicates a relation. Other relations listed are “S.r John 
Webb of Hathorp, Gloucestershire; & S.r Richard Bedingfield of Oxborough in Norfolk.” These 
may be clues that could lead a researcher to the identity of our author.

Near the end of the volume is a short section recording a number of English contacts in 
Paris including “my schoolfellow Mr. Hubbock...rector of ye Holy Trinity in Dorchester.” This 
is almost certainly John Hubbock MA (1712-1781) of Shadwell, London. This suggests that the 
author of the manuscript was educated in London and considering the multi-lingual nature of 
the manuscript, perhaps the child of émigré parents? Also in this section the author records “The 
English Benedictine I knew at ye English Convent in Paris, rue de S. Jacques, is named Placid 
Naylor. The Prior’s name was Walmsby, a very learned Mathematician.”

Laid in are several slips of paper in hands that match those in the manuscript. One is “A...new 
method of healing putrid fevers” by I. Coakley Letsom, M.D., and is an “Extract from the London 
Chronicle” for Oct. 8th, 1774; another is entitled “A Pamphlet published in London in Nov. 1776” 
concerning pulmonary consumption; and another is a recipe for writing ink. 

In very good condition and very legible.



Recipes to Maintain a Household
in 18th-Century England

19 (MANUSCRIPT: English cookery, household remedies, and domestic econ-
omy.) c.1740-c.1790. 

20cm x 16cm. [2], [47 - index], 219 pp. (pages 2-129 & 197 contain recipes). Contemporary vellum, 
double blind fillet around sides, minor spotting to the upper and lower boards, “1 ½ Q.v” in manu-
script on the spine (perhaps a shelfmark?), a few recipes on loose sheets laid in.   $6500.00

A legible and interesting cookery manuscript made up of more than 250 different recipes for vari-
ous sweet and savory dishes, medicines, and products to maintain a household. On the upper free 
endpaper is the dated inscription of “John Cowburn, Nov:r 7/45” (i.e. 7 November [17]45). Near 
the end of the manuscript appears “Mrs. R.s Receipt for Currant Wine,” from “this year 1788.” 

First there is a 24-letter  tabulated index on 24 leaves: “J” stands in for I and J, and “V” for U 
and V. The recipes that follow are all quite legible, and written in at least ten different hands. 

The first hand has written recipes for making different English wines; these are carefully ruled 
in red. One example is a recipe “To make Elderflower Wine like Frontiniack;” Frontiniack was a 
wine made in Frontignan, France, from muscat grapes. The other recipes are for wines made from 
lemon, cowslip, white currant, orange, ginger, and gooseberry. There is also a recipe for making 
metheglin and two for white mead (made from honey). 

The recipes that follow are mostly for various culinary dishes, a few for mixed drinks, several 
medicinal remedies, and some directions which help with the maintenance of a household. Examples 
include “To make Pease Pottage Soop;” “To Hash A Calves Head;” “To Collar a Breast of Mutton;” 
“To make Hartshorn Flomery;” “To Collar a Pigg;” “To preserve Siberian crabs for tarts” (Siberian 
crabs are a type of crab apple); “Honeycomb Cream;” “To Pott Piegeons;” “To make the Irish 
Cake;” “To make Bean Bread;” “Black Puddings;” “To Pott wh[ole] Taragon;” “To make an Oyster 
Pye;” “To Roast a Pike;” “To Make an Oatmeal Pudding;” “For the Heartburn;” “For a Cough;” 
“Dr. Lower’s Tincture;” “To Make Stoughtons Elixir;” “Lavender Water;” “Chinese method of 
mending China;” “To clean Copper or brass;” “Rot in Sheep;” “Blister Salve for Horses Legs;” “A 
Good Receipt for a Strain or Bruise in A Horses or Man;” “To Make Currant Shrub;” and “Mrs 
Collyers Receipt for Milk Punch.” About 40% of the recipes are attributed, with many of these 
including the town that the contributor is from. 

The watermark is of a rampant lion in an oval surmounted by a crown; the lion is holding 
several arrows and a staff. The counter mark is of a crown with “GR” underneath. Although we 
have been unable to find a precise match, similar watermarks appeared throughout the 18th century.

In very good condition.



A Beautiful Cookery Manuscript,
Written for a Noblewoman

20 (MANUSCRIPT: Austrian cookery.) Seravieus [or Seravicus], Frantz. Koch 
Büch: Von Ferschidennen Speissen= Ünd Torten= Gebäckst= aüch Andere 
dergleichen Eingemachten Sachen...Marckt Kurzen Zwetl, ao: 1795.

22.7cm x 17.2cm. Title page within a drawn ornamental border, two illustrations (one portrait and 
a coat of arms) drawn in red, green, and black ink, and numerous ornamental head and tailpieces 
drawn in red, green, and black ink. [1], 16, 16-128, 126-191, 191-222 pp. Contemporary half calf over 
pastepaper boards, linen ties intact, written in red, green, and black ink.  $10,000.00

A very handsome, and extensive, manuscript cookbook in German, written in red and black ink 
with illustrations and calligraphic ornaments in red, green, and black ink. A total of 437 numbered 
recipes are included and organized into six different categories: soups (e.g. wine soup, crab soup, & 
carp and milk soup); dishes made from flour (e.g. almond noodles, asparagus noodles, and noodles 
made from semolina); fish (e.g. pike in an anchovy sauce; perch soup; and baked fresh trout); meat 
(e.g. veal in a lemon sauce; lamb in a parsley sauce; and steamed beef ); savory pies and tortes (e.g. 
hare pie; ham pie, and Linzer torte); and baked desserts (e.g. donuts, wine cake, and chocolate cake).

There are ornate designs at the beginning and ending of each of the six sections. Drawn in 
red, green and black ink, they are quite charming in a folk art way and are a testimony to the time 
someone spent on this manuscript. On page 179 is a full-page portrait of a woman holding a scepter 
with the words “Köch= Püech” [Püech is an older spelling of Buch] and on one of the final pages is 
a full-page coat of arms with the following inscription on a shield: “dises büch is Angehörig, der= 
Maria Josepha, Ostbergerin, 1795” (this book belongs to Maria Josepha Ostberger). 

On the title page, the author’s name appears as “Frantz Seravieus [or Seravicus] Klavick Von 
Marckt= Kürzen= Zwetl.” Kurzen Zwettl is in Upper Austria and was a market town near the 
abbey since the 14th century. 

A wonderful manuscript cookbook, in very good condition. 



A Lovely Beer Manuscript in Reversed-Calf

21 (MANUSCRIPT: English beer.) [“G.H.”] Combrune, Michael. The Theory 
and practice of brewing. [c.1810.]

25.5cm x 20cm. 1 p.l., 7, [1], 249 pp. Contemporary reversed-calf, floral roll pattern around sides, 
light overall rubbing, expertly rebacked to match the binding, double blind fillet on spine, a few re-
pairs to the corners and edges of the binding, some shadowing internally from the ink.  
 $4500.00

A lovely manuscript copy of Michael Combrune’s The Theory and practice of brewing, 1762. The copy-
ist’s hand is elegant and very legible and the reversed calf binding is handsome. The copyist, who 
provides his initials “G.H.” on the final leaf, has copied all parts of the first edition of Combrune’s 
masterpiece to beer making, except for the registration information to the Stationer’s Hall; the 
dedication to Peter Shaw; the preface; and the testimonial letter by Peter Shaw. The copyist was 
diligent, however: the index and errata pages have been copied with the page numbers and line 
numbers adjusted to reflect the actual layout of the manuscript copy. Also included are all numerical 
tables and footnotes. 

Michael Combrune was a philosophically inclined brewer who treated brewing as a science 
and sought to introduce the thermometer as a diagnostic tool in brewing. “The choice of format 
would have sent a clear message to the readers of the day: here was not a cheap, portable manual 
of practical advice aimed principally at the literate artisan brewer, but (at least in intention) a bona 
fide philosophical treatise, fit to grace the shelves of a gentleman’s library. Combrune was bidding 
to be seen, not as a communicator of philosophical ideas, but as a philosopher in his own right.” – 
Sumner, “Michael Combrune, Peter Shaw and Commercial Chemistry: the Boerhaavian Chemical 
Origins of Brewing Thermometry,” Ambix, Vol. 54, No. 1, March 2007. 

The theory and practice occupy separate parts of the book. Combrune’s earlier work, An Essay 
on brewing (first ed.: 1758), was the first significant beer making text to recommend the use of a 
thermometer. In the current work, An Essay occupies the first part of the work, largely in unamended 
form. “The second section is entirely new, laying out explicit arithmetical computations of the 
relationships between malt character, mashing heats, hop rates and fermentation times on a basis 
which is entirely thermometric.” – ibid.

The work starts out with an explanation of technical terms. This is followed by four chapters: 
of fire; of air; of water; and of earth. These chapters cover basic principals of physics and chemistry 
and their relevance to beer making. The rest of the manuscript is made up of chapters on the 
principals and practicalities of beer making. The numerous sections including those on mashing; 
practical fermentation; the storage and cellaring of beer; remedies for diseases in beer; of taste; 
the nature and properties of hops; the volume of malt needed; of extraction; on water; of the heat 
of the air and how it relates to practical brewing; the nature of barley; the properties of malt; of 
artificial fermentation; of the vine its fruits and juices; and of the thermometer. Specific types of 
beer are discussed such as Brown Strong; Pale Strong; Pale Ale; Amber; Brown Stout; Old Bock; 
and Dorchester Beer. 

A lovely manuscript. The paper has a countermark of 1809.



Probably from Connecticut

22 (MANUSCRIPT: American cookery and medicine.) [c.1861-87.] 

20cm x 16.5cm. 75, [129] pp. Contemporary half-calf over marbled boards, spine and corners re-
newed, boards rubbed, black ink on laid paper.  $2000.00

A very legible manuscript of 193 recipes, mostly culinary but including some medicinal and do-
mestic directions as well. Recipes include: “Omelette souffle;” “mince pie;” “oyster soup;” “Indian 
cake;” “currant shrub;” “Indian Pudding;” “German Cologne;” “Persico” (a rum cocktail); “Din-
ner Russe;” “Pickled Peaches;” “Laplanders” (a cake); “Hominy Bread;” “Moonshine” (a cookie); 
“Molasses candy;” “Becky’s cakes for breakfast;” “Indian cakes;” “Terrapin chicken” (where chicken 
is made to taste like terrapin turtle); “For 5 cups of caudle;” “Receipt for Cholera;” “For preserving 
bedsteads from insects;” “Receipt for swelled limbs;” “Hair restorative;” and “a remedy for Burns.” 

One interesting feature is that in many cases there is more than one recipe for the same dish. For 
example, there are four different recipes for “Plum Cake;” for “Ginger Bread” there are three recipes 
in succession; same for “Puff Paste;” and so on. That they are all in a single hand and in succession 
would indicate that the recipes were all gathered in advance, sorted, and then written out. There is 
also a useful index at the end. 

One of the recipes is for “Mrs. Smith’s receipt for Indian cake.” To the right of the title, 
where the origin of the recipe is listed, it is written “Saugatuck.” Saugatuck is an Indian word 
meaning mouth of a river or a river pouring out. It is also the name of an early Indian settlement 
in Connecticut, and since a few of the recipes indicate that they come from people in “Branford,” 
and there is a town named Branford in Connecticut, it is probable that this manuscript comes from 
that region. 

A very large percentage of the recipes are attributed, and some are dated. Names include: E 
Church; Mrs. Barter; Euphemia Johnston; Mrs. Ford; Laura Griffin; Mrs. Willis; Mrs. Oakey; 
Mrs. Byers; Newburgh; Mrs. Dumont; Mrs. Clarkson; Mrs. Warren; Mrs. Schirmerhom; Mrs. 
Smith; Mrs. Golden; Miss Morris Philadelphia; Mrs. Starr; Mrs. Chapman; Mrs. Nightingale; 
Mrs. Wilkes; Mrs. Carey; Mrs. Wadsworth; Lizzie R.; Fanny Seymour; Minnie Campbell; Mrs. 
Sairs Long-Branch; Mrs. Andrews;  William Laeght; Dr. D. Hosach; L.A. Griffith; Mrs Isaac Hone; 
Francatelli (a famous English chef whose books sold well in England and the United States); and 
“Mamma” and “Grandmamma.” 

One of the laid-in handbills is an ad for Cox’s Patent Refined Sparkling Gelatine which the 
University of Virginia dates to c.1850. Another handbill is from California and begins “Annual 
review. Commercial Herald and Market Review, Vol. xii, San Francisco, California, January 17th, 
1878. No. 531.” This is another advertisement for Cox’s Gelatine. One of the newspaper articles laid 
in is an article concerning America’s Cup and appears to have been printed c.1885. 

On the upper free endpaper is written “For Minnie” with the name crossed out. Below this is 
“Jany. 1861.” Someone else has written “[Mrs. Geo. Biddle] 1861-” in pencil, in what appears to be a 
recent hand, though I can find no evidence that she was the author. 

In very good condition. 



A Manuscript on Young Women’s Education;
Winner of a Gold Medal at the 

1900 Paris World Fair

23 (MANUSCRIPT & albumen photographs: French gastronomy and pedago-
gy.) La Cuisine et L’Enseignement menager à l’Ecole primaire. France, 1898-
1899.

26.5cm x 21.5cm. Five albumen photographs on the upper board plus twenty-seven additional albu-
men photographs mounted in the manuscript (ranging from 14.5cm x 21.5cm to 5.8cm x 8cm). 180 
leaves (of which eleven are blank). Contemporary quarter-sheep over green pebbled cloth boards, 
corners bumped and worn, wear to head and tail of spine, signs of water damage to lower board, 
marbled endpapers, a few leaves with clean tears (sense always clear), paper lightly browned due to 
paper quality, a few of the photographs with light wear or some fading, signs of the manuscript 
sections having been folded (before the photographs were added).  $8500.00

Domestic science is “the most essential science.” An unusual manuscript seeking to expand the 
education for young women in French public schools by teaching them the practical necessities of 
cooking and budgeting for a family meal. As the author, Alfred Hannedouche (b.1848), writes in 
his introduction: 

... in France, we are really behind in household education. We teach our young daughters a host of things that are no 
doubt useful, but which they will have nothing to do with later when they become workers’ wives, mothers of fam-
ilies. We don’t neglect anything, except the most essential science: the science of the household. In our French schools 
we have been giving, for a few years, theoretical instruction, which remains necessarily abstract, but nowhere, with 
the exception of needlework, do we teach anything that will be useful to mothers later in running a household.8

Alfred Hannedouche (b.1848) submitted this manuscript to the jurors of the Éducation et enseigne-
ment (education and instruction) section of the Esposition Universelle Internationale de 1900 à Paris (the 
1900 Paris Exposition, as it is usually referred to in English). It was displayed in a vitrine along 
with other educational subjects such as arithmetic; workshops for boys; geography; drawing; and 
moral education.

The fair was a major event with nearly 50 million visitors coming to see the latest developments 
in art and science, from talking films to Art Nouveau design. In the field of education, different 
schools (and countries) submitted material showing off their latest advancements in public 
education. Gold medals were awarded to schools as broad ranging as the “American school furniture, 
États-Unis” to the “Ecole normale d’institutrices d’écoles maternelles d’Epergès, Hongrie” to our 
“Hannedouche, inspecteur primaire au Quesnoy (Nord), France.”9 In total, 83,047 people and 
organizations exhibited in the Paris Exposition, and 8,889 received gold medals.  

All of the schools represented in the manuscript are within ten miles of Le Quensnoy, which is 
where Alfred Hannedouche, a school inspector, was based. Le Quensnoy is a small town in the Nord 
department of northern France located within five miles of the border with Belgium. (Interestingly, 
when the jurors awarded the prize to Hannedouche, they noted that domestic science classes were 
readily available in Belgium and Luxembourg, but not in France.10) The schools included are the 
Ecole primaire de Maroilles; Ecole de La Longueville; Ecole de filles de Sommaing; Ecole de Filles 

8The French original: “...en France, nous sommes reellement en retard pour l’enseignement me-
nager. Nous apprenons a nos jeunes filles, une foule de choses, utiles sans doute, mais dont elles 
n’auront que faire plus tard quand elles seront devenues des femmes d’ouvriers, des meres de famille. 
Nous ne negligeons rien, sauf la science la plus essentielle: la science du menage. Dans nos ecoles 
francaises on donne bien, depuis quelques annees, un conseignement theorique, qui reste forcement 
abstrait, mais nulle part, a l’exception des travaux a l’aiguille, en n’enseigne rien de ce qui sera utile 
plus tard aux meres de famille pour la conduite d’un menage.”
9Revue pédagogique, 1900, p. 487.
10For more on the jury, see Rapports du jury international: groupe I. – Éducation et enseignement, premiere partie 
– classe 1, Paris: Imprimerie Nationale, 1902, pp. 78-85.



de Viesly; Ecole publique de filles de Beaudignies; Ecole de filles de Romeries; Ecole communale 
de filles de Bavay; Ecole de filles de Landrecies; Ecole de Filles de Solesmes; Ecole de filles de 
Gommegnies-Carnoy; and the Ecole de Filles de Saint-Vaast Cambresis. 

The bulk of the manuscript is made up of assignments written by specific students, usually 
between the ages of 12 and 16. Each lesson is carefully and legibly written out by the student and the 
assignment is structured around a meal. For example, the first one is from Emilia Balligand, born 
29 December 1884 (the girls usually wrote their birthdate at the end of each assignment) who was 
a student at the Ecole primaire de Maroilles. She prepared a menu of Soupe aux herbes (a vegetarian 
soup made with fresh herbs), Boeuf rôti (roast beef ), Gâteau de pommes de terre (potato casserole), and 
Quatre-quarts (French pound cake) for twenty-six people (probably the students and teachers). The 
steps taken are in a clear four-page narrative that includes the measurements of all ingredients. 
This is then followed by a breakdown of the costs of all the ingredients, the total cost of the meal, 
and a calculation of the cost per person: 38 centimes. These menu assignments run throughout the 
manuscript, school by school, each written by a different (named) student. In total, there are sixty 
different menus and assignments. 

Some of the menus include dishes such as ris de veau (veal sweetbreads); Lapin (rabbit); Flan 
(custard); confiture de fraises (strawberry jam); Epinards aux petits croutons (spinach with small croutons); 
Ragout de mouton avec pommes de terre (ragout of lamb with potatoes); and Pain perdu (French toast, served 
with sugar on top). Some menus call for wine or beer to be served with the meal. In addition, 
there are some letters written by the schools’ instructors to Hannedouche, an introduction by 
Hannedouche, as well as additional assignments by more advanced students where they cooked a 
meal for their own family. 

One of the most captivating elements of the volume are the numerous albumen photographs 
throughout that document the students. Taken either as a group shot in front of the school or 
while in the process of cooking, they are captioned to explain the activity represented. For example, 
there are photographs showing the girls preparing vegetables to cook (“Les Préparatifs”); grinding 
coffee sitting at a table with coffee pot and cooking supplies (“Le Dessert – Le Café”); washing 
the dishtowels (“La Lessive”); washing the dirty dishes; and another simply as “Les Cuisinières” 
showing four young girls around a wood stove cooking. In the group shots the girls are often 
standing or sitting around a large banquet table outside, set with dishes and food (“La Table est 
mise”), with the menu written on a chalkboard behind. A few look like they’re trying not to giggle, 
but most look deadly serious. 

The binding is rather special, and certainly unique, with embellishments that might 
have been added by one of the school’s students. The boards are covered in green pebble 
cloth, but on the upper board is mounted large piece of beige paper, upon which someone 
has drawn in red and black ink: “La Cuisine et L’Enseignement menager à l’Ecole  
primaire.” The type is decorative and beautifully stylized and parts of it are shaded. On top of this 
piece of beige paper, is mounted a photograph of a handsome young woman standing at a stove. She 
is elegantly dressed and looks directly at the camera while stirring a pot. Mounted in four small ovals, 
around the main photograph, are head shots of four other young women (one of which is nearly 
entirely worn away).



A Seattle Manuscript Cook Book

24 (MANUSCRIPT: American cookery and medicine.) Recipes. My friends’ and 
my own. Chicago: Reilly and Britton Co., 1904. 

4to. [88] leaves. Contemporary cloth boards, illustrated and stamped in black, green, and orange 
ink, worn along edges, hinges strengthened, spotting on both boards, manuscript in black ink and 
pencil on woven paper.   $950.00

FIRST & ONLY EDITION. This is a recipe book that is organized into recipe categories, but 
the pages are left empty for the home cook to fill in and add his or her own recipes. The category 
pages are illustrated and printed in red and black ink and include each of the following sections 
(all of which are tabulated): breads; beverages; soups; fish; eggs; entrées; meats; vegetables; salads; 
puddings and pastry; custards, jellies and ices; cakes; the chafing dish (which has been crossed out 
to read “Cake - con.”); and miscellaneous. Each of the sections begin with a scene depicting a child 
doing a relevant activity. For example, on the page beginning the salad section, there is a picture of 
a young girl chopping lettuce in a bowl while her doll sits at the table looking on. The book was 
designed and illustrated by Louise Perrett. 

This manuscript includes over 100 handwritten recipes; 12 handwritten recipes laid in; and 
more than 200 newspaper recipes (some are tipped in, some laid in). There is also a promotional 
pamphlet for “Myer’s Jamaica Rum Recipes” laid in. The newspaper articles that are traceable come 
from the Seattle Times and are dated anywhere from 1930 to 1956. There is also a typed sheet of 
recipes coming from the Cooperative extension work in agriculture and home economics, State of 
Washington, Seattle. I would date the manuscript recipes from 1905 to approximately 1920; there is 
a list for the price of fruit and it is dated 1918.

Among the manuscript recipes are those for a salmon loaf (four different versions); tomato 
soup; brown bread; butterscotch cookies (prepared the night before cooking); creamed eggs; deviled 
crab; macaroni loaf; macaroni and oysters; Hollywood hash; spaghetti ring; Swiss steak; boneless 
birds; salmon salad; Mexican salad; custard souffle; raisin pie; Hamburg cream; apricot conserve; 
rhubarb short cake; and Spanish chocolate cake. Many of the handwritten recipes are attributed to 
people such as Mrs. M.J. Walsh, Mrs. McDonnel, A. V. Bartow, Belle Joslyn, Marion Short, Pear A. 
Conden, Mrs. J.H. Kieth, Gladys N., Aunt Lizzie, and “Mamma.” 

Interestingly, there are two humorous “family” recipes as well. One is entitled “A Recipe for 
Cooking Husbands” and begins: 

Make a clear steady fire out 
of love, neatness & cheerfulness. 
Set him as near this as seems 
to agree with him. If he sputters 
& fizzes, do not be anxious.... 
This recipe is signed “Lucifer” (quotation marks in the manuscript). 

Another is entitled “How to preserve a husband.”
 

Be careful in your selection: do 
not choose too young, take only 
such variety as has been reared in 
a good moral atmosphere.... 
This version is by Mrs. F. U. Irvine.

Husband recipes were quite popular in late 19th- century America; there was even a cookbook 
written by Susan Hayden in 1898 entitled How to cook a husband. 

A very full and interesting early 20th-century Northwest American manuscript cookbook. 
In good condition.



Yerba Maté Farming
in Argentina

25 (MANUSCRIPT & photo album: Argentina & yerba maté.) Lundin, Al. 
Agricultural & horticultural photographs in zone of Argentine North Eastern 
Railway. [Argentina, c.1926.] [Bound with:] Lundin, Mary Helen.(Family trav-
el photos to and in Argentina.) [Argentina, 1926-30s.] [Bound with:] Lundin, 
Mary Helen. Argentina, the story of yerba mata. [Argentina, c.1930s.]

Oblong: 38.7cm x 28.3cm (album  measurements overall). [26] black paper leaves with 33 captioned 
(in yellow) and mounted silver gelatin photographs (18cm x 13cm each); [16] leaves (smaller white 
paper measuring 27cm x 20cm – not oblong), with 29 mounted silver gelatin photographs and 
original photograph postcards, as well as numerous magazine cutouts; [13] leaves (on the same white 
paper), with 21 mounted silver gelatin photographs (sizes vary) and original photograph postcards. 
Contemporary block-stamped cloth binding, the word “FOTOGRAFIAS” as well as a pastoral 
scene with a setting sun depicted in relief on the upper board, in muted tones of red, blue and 
yellow, spine and lower board expertly renewed with period materials to match.  $2750.00

This is a fascinating album during an important period of Argentine history. Comprised of three 
parts, the first section was made by Al Lundin, an agricultural developer who worked for the Argen-
tine North Eastern Railway, a British Company that had interests in Argentina. The company was 
founded in 1887 and continued until 1948 when it became nationalized under president Juan Perón. 

During the period of this album, Argentina experienced a boom in agricultural exports and 
investment from abroad. Because it was neutral during the First World War, Argentina profited 
considerably from exports to  Britain (in fact, because of this trade, two of its ships were sunk by 
the Germans). After the War, and during the period of this album, there was considerable unrest 
between the Radicals and the Conservative side of the government. This Etapa Radical (Radical 
Phase, as it is known), which began in 1916, ended with a military coup in 1930 and the eventual rise 
of Juan Perón. Britain’s transportation lines in Argentina and the contracts for food exports would 
continue to be a major political force (and problem) in Argentina for decades to come. 

The first few photographs show pictures related to various crops and their transportation (e.g. 
loading oranges at Corrientes, fruit wagons, and a log raft at Posadas), with a striking photograph 
of “Trees grown around Jesuit Ruins, San José.” Next is a large series of photographs documenting 
yerba maté11 production in San José. Trees are being pruned and harvested; the leaves processed; the 
yerba maté transported by horse-drawn wagons; and different Sapecadors photographed. (Sapecadors 
are the drying shacks that are used as one of the first stages of processing yerba maté.)

One wonderful photograph shows a smiling young woman holding a kettle and standing before 
her grass hut. Next to her, kneeling on the ground, are three men and a boy, one of whom is 
holding a yerba maté gourd with a metal straw (the traditional way to drink  yerba maté). The 
handwritten caption reads “‘Maté’ time = English ‘Tea time’ or US ‘Coffee Break.’” Most of the 
captions (including the title page) are carefully written out in an opaque yellow paint, which stands 
out beautifully against the black paper. This portion of the album feels as though it was produced 
for the railway company.

The rest of the album is more personal. The second part is a collection of mounted photographs 
on thin (and smaller) white paper documenting the Lundin family trip to and within Argentina. 
There are a total of twenty-nine photographs as well as some magazine articles mounted on sixteen 
pages, with captions written in blue ink. Pictures start with two photographs going through the 
Panama Canal (dated December, 1929), “A typical scene in Barbados, 1926,” and then several 
pictures of Brazil. One picture helps to identify Mary Helen Lundin12 as the author of this section. 

11Yerba maté is a New World beverage that even today, is growing in popularity worldwide. A caf-
feinated infusion, it is usually drunk hot and has a slightly bitter, tannic taste. The drink originated 
in Argentina, Brazil, Paraguay, and Uruguay.
12An obituary notes that Mary Helen Lundin (1927-2019) was born in Argentina to Swedish and 
English parents. After her father’s assignment to develop citrus crops in Argentina ended, her family 
moved to Maxwell, California, where her father managed Mills Orchards. Mary worked for the 



Its caption reads “Few tourists have seen or even heard of the Guarva Falls. Father says they are well 
worth the trip.” Another is of “The Anglo-American hospital where I was born (Buenos Aires).” 
There is another picture showing Mary as a toddler being held by a man named Bennie, standing in 
front of the “Guest House Garage.” I suspect that this second part of the album was put together 
by Mary when she was an older girl, or young woman, to document this period of her life in South 
America. In this case, it is likely that the photographs date from the late 1920s, and the captions 
from the late 1930s. 

The third, and final, part of the album is a manuscript written in a child’s hand. The paper is the 
same as that of part two. In ink, on what appears to be intended as the upper wrapper, it is written 
in an adult hand “Prepared by Mary Helen Lundin, Al Lundin (her father).” Below this, in pencil, 
is written “YERBA MATE” with a little sketch of the yerba maté gourd and straw. The next leaf 
has the title of Argentina. The story of yerba mate, followed by twenty-one real photograph postcards that 
show how yerba maté is made. Captions are written in Mary’s young hand in blue ink. 

Mary’s story starts with the yerba maté trees; shows their harvest at 3-4 years old; the 
transportation of the harvest; the leaves ready for shipping; stripping the leaves; processing the 
leaves through the sapecador; a barbacua (showing both the “primitive type” as well as the “very fancy 
type” – the barbacua is a structure that dries the yerba maté and gives it a smokey flavor); methods 
of breaking down the dried leaves through hand thrashing or a donkey-pulled machine; and the 
weighing of sacks of yerba maté to take to market. If Mary was born in 1927, it is likely that this 
was written in the late 1930s. 

From looking at the paper carefully and finding some glue remains, and a few captions without 
photographs, I would estimate that eight photographs are missing from the album as a whole. 

A very interesting group of three documents, brought together in one album, concerning 
Argentina at the beginning of the 20th century, and the nature of yerba maté production. 

In very good condition.

Union Pacific Railroad and died in 2019, aged 92, in Ridgeway, Pennsylvania. (Sacramento Bee, 
August 11th, 2019.)



One of the Most Important 17th-Century English Writers
on Agriculture

26 MARKHAM, Gervase. Cheape and good husbandry for the well-ordering 
of all beasts, and fowles, and for the generall cure of their diseases. London: 
Printed by Nicholas Okes for John Harison, 1631.

8vo. One large engraving in the text. 13 p.l., 133, 136-188, [2 - blank] pp. Lacking the initial blank, 
A1. Later speckled calf, triple gilt-fillet around sides, rosettes in the corners, spine richly gilt in six 
compartments, red morocco lettering pieces in the second and third compartments, gilt dentelles, 
marbled endpapers.  $4200.00

A very good copy of Markham’s important early study on the care and breeding of livestock, in-
cluding fish, birds, and bees (first ed.: 1614). As he states in his note To the Courteous Reader, “I have...
beheld those Cartell or Horse dye ere they could be brought either to Smith, or other place where 
they might receive cure; nay, if with much paines they have been brought to the place of cure, yet 
have I seene Smiths so unprovided of Pothecary simples, that for want of matter or sixe pence, a 
beast hath dyed worth many Angels.” To combat this tragedy, Markham has written the following 
book. He notes that many of the solutions are to be found in farmers’ fields, pastures, and meadows, 
and even “blinde ditch.” 

The first part of the First Booke discusses horses and how to maintain their health. For example, 
sections cover specific types of horses (for Princes, hunting, coaches, pack horses, for carts, 
traveling, and for running); the training of horses; breaking a colt; on riding in general; and so on. 
The next section is on the “Bull, Cow, Calf, or Oxe,” and talks about the mixing of breeds; health 
preservation; “Of the loss of the Cud;” how to treat broken bones; and on the nourishing of calves. 
The section on sheep includes a discussion of “When Ewes should bring forth;” “Of wilde-fire;” 
and “A few precepts for the Shepheard.” The last three sections of the First Booke are on goats, 
swine, and conies (rabbits). 

The Second Booke covers poultry, geese, turkeys, water-fowl, hawks, bees, and fish. When discussing 
animals raised for food, Markham discusses their preparation for slaughter as well as when and how 
they are cooked and eaten. 

The six-page chapter on bees has sections on bees in general; “Of the Bee-Hive;” the trimming 
of the hive; hive placement; “Of the taking of Bees and ordering of Swarms;” on selling hives; and 
the preservation of weak stocks.

Gervase Markham (1568-1637) was a prolific writer on agriculture, gardening, and domestic 
economy. “Many books on agriculture and gardening were published during [the 17th] century, 
but from the historical point of view the most important were those of Gervase Markham....” – 
Drummond & Wilbraham, The Englishman’s Food, p. 92. Markham was especially well-known for 
horses and horse breeding. “Before settling down to write poetry and rural how-to books, Markham, 
the soldiering scion of a respected family, had made a fortune by importing and breeding the first 
Arabian horses in England.”  – Janson, Pomona’s harvest, p. 86. It’s not surprising that the largest (and 
first) section in our book is on horses. 

The engraving in the text depicts A Platforme for Ponds, “for the better satisfaction and delight 
of such as having a convenient plot of ground for the same purpose shall be desirous to make any 
Ponds for the increase and store of fish” – p. 183. At the base of the illustration it is noted that “the 
Walkes about the Ponds may be planted with Fruite-trees or Willowes.”  

From the Rothamsted Library with their acquisition note and shelf mark on the upper 
pastedown and their ink library stamp on the lower pastedown. On the verso of the upper free 
endpaper is a tipped-in description of the book (early 20th-century) with the price of £3.

A very good copy in a handsome, if later, binding.  Lacking the initial blank, A1. 
¶ ESTC & OCLC: British Library, National Library of Wales, Nottingham University, Oxford 

University, Rothamsted (this copy), Senate House Library, Southampton University, Wellcome 
Institute, Folger Library, Massachusetts Historical Society Library, National Agriculture Library, 
Harvard, Morgan Library, University of California (Los Angeles), University of Illinois, University 
of Kansas, University of Texas, and Yale. For a thorough discussion of Markham and his many 
works, see also McDonald’s Agricultural writers...1200-1800, pp. 84-96. 



One of the Most Spectacular Recent Cookbooks

27 MYHRVOLD, YOUNG, and BILET. Modernist cuisine: the art and science 
of cooking. Bellevue, WA: The Cooking Lab, 2011. 

Large 4to. Profusely illustrated. Five volumes preserved in a plexiglass slipcase, publisher’s illus-
trated boards, with a separate spiral-bound “Kitchen manual” and four loose photographs of food 
subjects (suitable for framing).  $500.00

FIRST EDITION. One of the most spectacular and lavish cookbooks printed in recent histo-
ry. Winner of the 2012 James Beard awards for “Cookbook of the Year” and “Cooking from a 
Professional Point of View,” Modernist cuisine includes more than 3200 color photographs and 1500 
different recipes. 

New. 



Beautiful Chromolithographs of Fruit, 
Flowers, and Vegetables

28 (NURSERY CATALOGUE.) Maple Grove Nurseries, Waterloo, N.Y., No. 
487. [Rochester, plates dated 1888-1904, bound c.1905.]

Oblong: 13.7cm x 21.5cm. 143 plates (all in color, with most being chromolithographs, a few in offset 
lithography). Original ox blood calf, title gilt stamped on the upper board, expert restoration to 
the head and tail of spine, marbled endpapers, early (and possibly original) cloth strengthening the 
upper and lower joints, the edges of a few images and text slightly cut into by the binder’s knife (but 
sense still clear). $1500.00

An extensive and extremely rare salesman’s nursery catalogue from Maple Grove Nurseries in Wa-
terloo, New York. The 143 color plates are in rich, deep colors and well preserved. The majority of 
the plants for sale are for foodstuffs (mostly fruit, but some vegetables), and many are for varieties 
no longer available. Each plate includes the name of the fruit; its level of vigor; harvest time; size of 
harvest; suitability for preservation; and taste profile.  A few of the plates have additional text on 
their verso. The text information printed at the foot of each illustration varies in length from fruit 
to fruit. Here is an example, for the Columbian Raspberry:

The plate shows the original plant 9 years old. The greatest raspberry in existence. Original plant bore over 28 
quarts of fruit last season, 1894. Plant, a giant in growth, very hardy: fruit large, dark red, rich, juicy and 
delicious flavor. Excels all others for canning. Fruit does not drop from bush. A splendid shipping variety. Has 
produced over 8,000 quarts to the acre. Two First Premiums at New York State and First Preserving at Western 
New York Fairs, 1894. 

The color plate image that goes with the description shows a tall bush, laden with fruit, with a 
young woman standing on a chair harvesting the raspberries. In the upper right-hand corner is an 
enlarged example of the fruit. 

A multitude of varieties are offered for each foodstuff (e.g. 18 different peaches, 16 apples, 10 
pears, 14 plums, 9 cherries, 8 grapes, and 4 gooseberries). At the beginning, there are also a number 
of flowers represented and a few non-fruiting trees (e.g. pine trees). The grape plates are similar to 
those found in 19th-century ampelographies.

These salesmen catalogues were bound up as needed, from various groups of previously printed 
plates; because of this, some of the images and text vary a bit in size, with a few slightly cut into 
by the binder’s knife. In the current example, the following dates appear on different plates: 1888, 
1892, 1894, and 1904. The printers are primarily the Stecher Litho. Co. and Rochester Litho. Co. 
for the chromolithographs, and Vredenberg & Co. for those in offset lithography; all are located in 
Rochester, NY. There are also variations in paper stock used (pebbled, matte, and glossy).

The Maple Grove Nurseries was established in 1866 and was famous for its beautiful catalogues. 
Salesmen would be hired to travel the country with such a sample book to obtain orders that would 
then be shipped to customers from the nursery. The selection of edible plants here described are 
both for commercial uses as well as for the kitchen gardener. Thirty-five years earlier, the refrigerated 
train (1870) revolutionized the transportation and economy of foods throughout the United States. 
Nurseries, such as Maple Grove, benefitted from that new technology as people sought to create 
new farms throughout the United States. This catalogue was the vehicle for such commerce and the 
spread of new edible plant varieties westward. 

A couple of four leaf clovers are pressed at the Bokara No. 3 peach. 
The title is taken from the upper board of the binding. 
¶ Not in OCLC.



“The Best Known...Treatment of Herbs 
Produced during the Middle Ages”

– Thorndike.

29 [ODO.] Macri philosophi de virtutibus herbarum et qualitatibus speciebus 
noviter inventus ac impressus. [Venice: Vitalibus, 10 June 1508.]

4to. Several rubricated initials (primitively done). [49] leaves. Contemporary limp vellum, title in 
manuscript on spine (probably added later), jaap edges, vellum wrappers a bit browned and warped, 
some leaves with wormholes repaired (occasionally touching a letter, but sense still clear), foliated 
in an early hand. $8,500.00

An interesting copy of an early and important poem, written about edible plants and their health 
properties, and put into verse to aid in memorization. The text dates from the 11th or 12th century 
and although the title page attributes it to Macer, most historians (and OCLC) now identify Odo 
as the author.13 This copy is particularly interesting as it includes some early annotations and an 
early 3-page index in manuscript. 

The poem covers seventy-seven different herbs, spices, vegetables, and edible flowers and their 
effect on health. Included are anise; arugula; borage; cabbage; chamomile; cinnamon; coriander; dill; 
fennel; garlic; ginger; horseradish; leeks; lettuce; marshmallow; mint; nasturtium;  nettles; onions; 
oregano; parsley; parsnip; pepper; poppy; purslane; rose; rosemary; sage; thyme, verbena; violet; 
watercress; and wormwood (for absinthe). When discussing each plant, Odo describes its healing 
abilities due to both its nutritional and – what we might think of as – magical properties. 

For example, when writing about verbana, after telling how it can dispel a fever, Odo maintains 
that it also has powers of divination. “If, holding this herb in the hand, you ask the patient, ‘Say, 
brother, how are you?’ and the patient answers, ‘Well,’ He will live; but if he says ‘Ill,’ there is no 
hope of safety.”14

“The herbal, commonly referred to as the Macer Floridus, was written in Latin hexameter verse 
and presented the medicinal uses of plants. The rhyming verse aided doctors and apothecaries in 
memorizing medicinal recipes and treatments, which made the herbal popular among those who 
practiced medicine during the Middle Ages.” – Hunt Institute website. The two earliest items in the 
Hunt collection are their two 12c. manuscript fragments of De virtutibus herbarum. 

“One testimonial to the wide influence Macer had on subsequent medical and botanical 
commentators is the number of translations of the herbal into vernacular languages and dialects. 
These appear, in varying forms, in German, French, Danish, Italian, Catalan, Middle Dutch and 
Middle English. Although the bulk of the material presented in the herbal is borrowed from 
earlier sources and rendered in a tedious style, the evidence here presented makes it clear that 
macer Floridus was one important avenue of transmission for ancient medical lore and was one 
of the most influential works on botanical pharmacy and therapeutics from the 11th century to the 
Renaissance and after.” – Flood, “The Medieval Herbal Tradition of Macer Floridus,” in Pharmacy 
in history, vol. 18, no. 2, 1976, p. 65.

When referencing earlier writers, Odo frequently speaks of the “Magi” and their wisdom 
in plants and things medicinal. Earlier works include those by Hippocrates c.460 - c.370 BC), 
Pliny (23-79), Dioscorides (c.40-90), Galen (129-c.200/c.216), and Walafrid Strabo (c.808-849), 
among others. 

13“The true author of our poem ascribed to Macer is said on the authority of certain manuscripts 
to have been an Odo of Meung on the Loire, apparently the same town as the birthplace of Jean 
Clopinel or de Meun, the learned author of the latter portion of The Romance of the Rose. Choulant, 
however, did not regard this as sufficiently proved, and Stadler has recently noted that some man-
uscripts ascribe the poem to a physician, Odo of Verona; and others to the Cistercian, Odo of 
Morimont, who died in 1161.” – Thorndike, A History of magic and experimental science, p. 613.
14Ibid., as quoted by Thorndike, p. 614. In our copy, this passage appears on the verso of leaf 36, 
lines 7-9, “Hanc herbam gestando manu si queris ab egro / Dic frater quid agis[?] bene si respo[n]
derit eger / Vivet: si male sic spes est sibi nulla salutis.”



Our copy has some early manuscript annotations and underlining as well as an added 3-page 
index in manuscript. The index, which is possibly written in the same early hand as the annotations, 
includes ninety-three different plants; this is quite interesting as the poem itself only gives section 
entries for seventy-seven plants. 

This copy has one leaf more than what is called for by OCLC. This is because the three-page 
index begins on the verso of the final printed leaf, and then continues onto the recto and verso of 
the final, added leaf ([49]).

In good condition. 
¶ OCLC: Harvard, American Museum of Natural History, Clendening History of Medicine, 

National Library of Medicine, University of Maryland, Hunt Institute, and six locations outside 
of the United States. 



Pretty Bettys are the First Potatoes
to Make it to the Table

30 (POTATOES.) A new treatise upon the disorders of potatoes. Chester: Read 
and Huxley, 1784. 

8vo. One woodcut illustration in the text. 24 pp. Handsome period half-calf over marbled boards 
by Courtland Benson, spine gilt, red morocco lettering piece on spine, lightly browned throughout. 
 $2000.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this very rare Chester imprint, a study of potatoes, and spe-
cifically of the cause and remedy of “the crisp’d curl’d leaves of potatoes” (today known as potato 
leafroll virus). The story starts out telling us that the anonymous author was well acquainted with 
the cause of the “curl’d leaves of potatoes,” and knowing of “a great Reward” being offered by the 
agricultural societies of Manchester and London, he sets out on horseback to investigate. 

The narrative covers the effect of the disease on crops (less than a tenth of the crop remained); 
how the primary cause was frost; and then an experiment he conducted. First, he dug up his 
potatoes in October; pulled off the mold from the potatoes; stored them on boards in straw in the 
cellar; and then replanted them in March and April. He planted some in new soil, and the others 
in their original soil. Those planted in new soil grew without curled leaves, and the others suffered 
from the disease. From this he concluded that the potatoes need to be kept away from frost and be 
planted in clean soil.

He also mentions the problem of rodents in the field; of setting (planting) the potatoes 
incorrectly; the importance of “moulding” the potatoes (mounding the soil in rows inside of which 
the seed potatoes are planted); and of different growing methods in various parts of England and 
Wales. He also describes different varieties of potatoes, including the Pretty Bettys, the Lancaster 
Dun, and the London Droppers. At the end is a section entitled “A method of having new potatoes 
from the apples of potatoes.”

A very good copy.
¶ OCLC: Harvard and two locations in Great Britain. 



Hiding Two Cut Crystal and Gilt 
Perfume Bottles

31 (PERFUME.) Late 18th century. 

9.5cm x 4.5cm x 1.4cm. A perfume case in the shape of a 24mo green morocco book, but upon 
opening, it reveals two crystal perfume bottles, each a different shape and size, and painted in gilt, 
the lower portion holding the bottles is lined in blue silk.  $1500.00

A lovely little book object hiding two lovely perfume bottles. The spine is in six compartments, 
with a gilt flowered branch in each compartment (gilt partly rubbed away), an ornamental roll 
pattern around sides, and in the center of each board is a blind-stamped image of a bird holding 
a small wreath in its beak. The edges of the binding (where the pages would be) is made of board 
covered in marbled paper. To open the book, one pulls the upper half upward to reveal the hidden 
crystal and gilt perfume bottles sitting in sleeves encased in light blue silk. Each bottle is a different 
shape and size.

The image stamped on each side of the binding is of a bird flying with a small wreath in its 
beak. This may be a dove carrying an olive wreath to symbolize peace and marriage, in which case, 
it may be that this “perfume book” was given as a wedding gift. 

In very good condition.



Hand-Painted Lithograph Puzzles
of the Street Vendors

of Paris

32 (PUZZLE.) Les cris de Paris. [Paris: Duru, 1848.]

Illustrated box: 17.2cm x 23.5cm x 2.5cm. Three different puzzles, original blue paper dividers. Wear 
to the edges of the box, light spotting to the top of the box lid, tips of two puzzle pieces missing, 
tips of two others broken off but present, light wear to the puzzles from use.    $2000.00

A lovely early children’s game and a remarkable survival! A decorative box of three puzzles depict-
ing Les cris de Paris in hand-colored lithographs. At this time in Paris, the streets were populated 
by numerous vendors hawking their wares. Known as les marchands ambulants, these street merchants 
would walk the streets from dawn to dusk and sing out to passersby to advertise their goods.  The 
practice began in the Middle Ages and continued in Paris up to the First World War. Because this 
was prior to the automobile and motorized public transportation, the voices of the street hawkers 
were a prominent feature of public urban space, one which was often documented in art15 as well 
as in children’s literature. 

In the current jeu de puzzle (puzzle game), four different lithographed scenes are depicted, each 
hand colored in a multitude of colors: greens, blues, orange, red, pink, grey, brown, and purple. The 
first one is on the top of the box lid and it depicts three different hawkers: the Etameur des Casseroles 
(the person who tins the inside of copper pans and pots); Du beau Chasselat à la livre (a woman 
with her donkey selling Chasselas grapes by the pound; she’s holding a scale); and the Marchand de 
Paniers (seller of wicker baskets, traditionally done by Gypsies). The lithograph scene is within an 
ornamental border; the cardboard box covered in light green paper, embossed pale yellow paper, 
and light blue paper. 

Most of the vendors illustrated in the puzzles are identified by their cries (as opposed to the 
name of the occupation). For example, the man pouring hot chocolate for a young boy, calls out “A 
la fraiche, qui veut boire?” – he has four bells attached to the straps that hold the hot chocolate urn 
on his back. The man selling strawberries calls out 

“Fraises, Fraises, Mes Fraises!” while holding a tray with pyramids of strawberries for sale; the 
water seller cries “A l’Eau, à l’Eau;” the woman selling cherries to two children “A la douce Cerise, 
à la douce,” and the seller of green peas says “Pois verts! Pois verts!” 

A total of twelve different types of street vendors are represented, nine of which are food or 
kitchen related. In one puzzle, you can see the towers of Notre Dame and a bridge in the distance. 
Such puzzles functioned as both a children’s game as well as a teaching tool to learn various trades 
and help children to understand what they were seeing and experiencing on the street. 

The lithography is by “Prodhomme, 89 r. du Temple” [Paris].
In good condition considering that this was a child’s toy that was used.

15For example, in the engravings of François Boucher (1703-1770), the paintings of Edouard Manet 
(1832-1883)and Henri de Toulouse-Lautrec (1864-1901), and the photographs of Eugène Atget (1857-
1927). For more on the subject, see Aimée Boutin’s City of noise: sound and nineteenth-century Paris, 2015.



An Important Literary Figure 
in the Czech National Movement &

“The Foremost Czech Cookery Writer” 

33 RETTIGOVÁ, Magdalena Dobromila. Domáci kuchaŕka. Hradci Králowé: 
Jana Host. Pospíśil, 1850. 

8vo. Four pages of printed menus & table settings in the text. xvi, 387, [17] pp. Contemporary 
half-sheep over decorative paper boards (stamped to resemble straight-grained morocco), corners 
bumped, hinges a bit worn, moderate foxing throughout, marginal worming to some leaves, light 
browning to the first and final leaves.  $3000.00

An extremely rare mid-19th century edition of the first Czech cookbook (first ed.: 1826), an extreme-
ly influential work despite the fact that very few early copies survive. Our edition is either the 4th or 
5th edition published in the original Czech and is known by only one other copy (British Library). 
All early Czech editions are known in only one or two locations (usually in Czechoslovakian librar-
ies only, according to OCLC). Despite this rarity, Rettigová is so famous within her home country 
that there is a museum devoted to her in Všeradice in Central Bohemia.

Magdalena Dobromila Rettigová (1785-1845) “thought of herself...as a worker for the Czech 
national awakening.”16 She was supportive of women’s education (she helped found a school for 
girls), was critical of the nobility, and believed in hard work and thrift for progress for the Czech 
people. As noted by Lesley Chamberlain and quoted by Alan Davidson in the Oxford companion to 
food: “the foremost Czech cookery writer was Magdalena Dobromila Retigova, a literary figure of 
the early part of the 19th century who was prominent in the Czech National Revival movement.”17

The full title of Rettigová’s work, translated into English, is A Household cookery book or a treatise 
on meat and fasting dishes for Bohemian and Moravian lasses. The recipes were for home-cooked recipes 
prepared as Rettigová’s mother and grand-mother prepared them. The more than 700 dishes are 
arranged according to type and then indexed at the end.

The interesting illustrations are of dishes and table settings with the names of the dishes present 
through the use of type. What is unusual is that the tables and dishes themselves are represented 
through the use of lead tool-lines and typographical ornaments. Normally, this would have been 
done with an engraving or woodcut; this is the first time I have seen it drawn with typographical 
ornaments, and the result is lovely!

An important work from a chapter of culinary history not well documented.
¶ OCLC: British Library only. Not in the usual gastronomic bibliographies (although the 

German translations do appear). 

16Iggers, Wilma. Women of Prague: ethnic diversity and social change from the eighteenth century to the present, p. 30. 
The chapter on Rettigová is the first in the book and provides 19 pp. on her life and contributions 
to Czech history.
17Oxford companion to food, p. 239.



How to Make the Best Wine, 
Including those from 

Burgundy and Bordeaux 

34 SALMON. Art de Cultiver la Vigne, et de Faire de bon Vin Malgré le 
Climat et l’Intempérie des Saisons, suivi de moyens, 1. de faire, avec les Vins 
de la Basse-Bourgogne, du Cher, de Touraine, etc., du Vin de Saint-Gilles, de 
Roussillon, de Bordeaux; 2. de composer avec les Vins de ces derniers pays, du 
Vin de première qualité de Bourgogne et de Bordeaux; 3. de fabriquer les Vins 
de liqueurs, les Eaux-de-Vie, les Vinaigres; 4. de retirer la Potasse des produits 
de la Vigne. Paris: Huzard, 1826.

8vo. Two folding lithographed plates. 2 p.l., vi, 282 pp. followed by a 6 pp. bookseller’s catalogue, 
Huzard for August, 1826. Period red quarter-calf over marbled boards by Laurenchet, spine richly 
gilt, marbled endpapers.  $2000.00

FIRST EDITION of this interesting guide to wine making. Salmon, who is both a chemist and 
wine merchant, explains that after years of experience tasting and handling wine, he has developed a 
means to select and maintain their best qualities. Various chapters discuss different varieties of wine, 
the influence of climate in determining the quality of the grapes, diseases of the vine, obtaining the 
best grapes, their pressing, and wine making methods in Burgundy. 

Additional sections discuss the wines of Basse-Bourgogne, Cher, Touraine, St. Gilles, 
Roussillon, and Bordeaux. There are also chapters on the chemistry of wine and methods used 
to make dessert wines.

A handsome copy.
¶ OCLC: New York Public Library, California State University (Fresno), University of 

California (Davis), Chicago Botanic Garden, Harvard and five locations outside of the United 
States; Simon, Vinaria, p. 296. Not in Bitting, Cagle, Fritsch, Horn-Arndt, Oberlé, or Vicaire.



“The Father of California Horticulture”

35 (SEED CATALOGUE.) Burbank’s 1919 new creations and special new selec-
tions in seeds. [Santa Rosa: Burbank’s Experimental Farms, 1919.]

8vo. Numerous illustrations in the text. 32 pp. (including printed wrappers), with an order sheet 
printed on light blue paper laid in, small paper repair to the corner of the upper wrapper (not 
affecting text).   $120.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this seed catalogue from the Burbank farms in Northern 
California. “In presenting this list of seeds, I wish to thank the friends and customers who have in some 
cases been purchasers for forty years or more. It is exceedingly pleasing to know that the stock 
produced in and introduced from this establishment has now become standard in every country. No 
one who knows them questions their value, and perhaps nothing during the past century has more 
influenced the trend of horticulture, or has tended more to remove horticulture from a small branch 
of agriculture to a veritable science by itself ” (p. 2). 

Some of the foodstuffs included are “The Earliest Tomato in the World – The ‘Burbank;’” 
“A New Sweet Canning Pea – ‘The Model;’” “The new Bantam Corn;” “Rainbow Corn;” a 
popcorn called “Sorghum Pop;” “Elephant Garlic;” “Improved ‘Quinoa’...a Delicious new but 
Ancient Breakfast Food;” and so on. Each of the plant descriptions is followed by multiple 
signed grower testimonies. 

Luther Burbank was born in 1849 in Lancaster, Massachusetts. By age 18, he had developed a 
new type of potato, which he called the “Burbank potato,” and sold the rights to, for $150. He took 
his money and, in 1875, moved to Santa Rosa, California. (Santa Rosa is about 15 minutes from our 
shop.) By the time he died of heart failure after a terrible bout of hiccups in 1926, he had developed 
more than 800 different types of fruits, vegetables, flowers, and grains. 

Unfortunately, he also applied his cultivation techniques to education and theories on human 
breeding, and was a supporter of eugenics. The last item advertised in the seed catalogue is for 
his book The training of the human plant. “By placing ourselves in harmony and co-operation with the 
main high potential lines of human progress and welfare we receive the benefit of strong magnetic 
induction currents. We are now standing upon the threshold of new methods and new discoveries 
which shall give us imperial dominion.” 

In good condition.
¶ OCLC: Boulder Labs Library, National Agriculture Library, Cornell, and Brigham Young 

University. Arax, The dreamt land: chasing water and dust across California, p. 352: “Luther Burbank, the 
father of California horticulture.” 



Russian Vegetarianism

36 [ZELENKOVA, Olga.] “Vegeterianka.” “Ya nikogo ne yem!” 365 vegetari-
anskikh menyu i rukovodstvo dlya prigotovleniya vegetarianskikh kushaniy 
(1000 retseptov). [Translated to:“The Vegetarian Woman.” “I don’t eat any-
one!” 365 vegetarian menus and a guide for cooking vegetarian dishes (1000 
recipes).] Saint Petersburg: Gaevskiy, 1906. 

4to. A few illustrations in the advertisements. 2 p.l., 444, [5], [1 - blank] pp. Original publisher’s 
blue cloth, stamped in gilt, blind, and black, marbled edges, richly gilt endpapers, lightly browned 
throughout due to paper quality.  $4500.00

The extremely rare FIRST EDITION of “the most famous Russian vegetarian cookbook of the 
time”18 and one of the earliest vegetarian cookbooks published in Russia. On the title page, the au-
thor is given as “The Vegetarian Woman.” Her actual name was Olga Zelenkova and she had already 
published a series of four small pamphlets about vegetarianism.19 I don’t eat anyone! was Zelenkova’s 
first collection of actual recipes.

I don’t eat anyone! contains over 1000 recipes. Grouped within 365 menus, one for each day of 
the year, the dishes are structured around what a person needs nutritionally at that point in the 
calendar; for example, more proteins and calories are called for in winter, and in the summer, lighter 
meals that are rich in vegetables, fruits, and herbs are recommended. The author explains that she 
has taken flavor combinations into consideration when putting together each menu, and that the 
recipes preserve the nutritional value of the plant-based dishes, even when cooked. At the end is a 
useful ingredient index. 

Olga Konstantinovna Zelenkova (née Sluchevskaya, 1845-1921) was born into an aristocratic 
family. Her first marriage was to an elderly general named Khomentovskiy. After he passed away, 
she married Dr. Alexander Petrovich Zelenkov (1850-1914), a well-known surgeon and the family 
physician to the Grand Duke Mikhail Nikolaevich. Together, Zelenkova and her husband ran a 
clinic based on natural remedies in the Royal residence town of Tsarskoe Selo. Her husband was a 
staunch advocate of vegetarianism ever since a serious illness had forced him to seek homeopathy 
and natural healing in Western Europe. Upon his recovery, he formed the Vegetarian Society of 
Saint Petersburg and became its president (1901). 

Zelenkov saw vegetarianism as a philosophy of life, one where altruism, labor, and a non-
meat diet were what made one’s mental balance and physical health possible. He argued that the 
human body was already perfect and that one could fight off any disease just by maintaining a 
nutritional balance.

Both of them wrote introductions to I don’t eat anyone! In Zelenkova’s introduction, she quotes the 
works of other authors regarding vegetarianism; describes the utensils needed in the kitchen; lists 
the vegetables to be bought month by month; and offers general culinary and gastronomic advice 
(e.g. how industrially produced vinegar is bad because it is made chemically and not naturally). 
She also tells the reader where to buy quality vegetarian products in Saint Petersburg; lists “some 
beautiful and fitting French culinary expressions” (e.g. fatigue la salade); and provides a bibliography 
of thirty-eight different French books about vegetarianism. 

In Zelenkov’s briefer introduction, he mentions Tolstoy, who was himself a well-known 
vegetarian and a correspondent with Zelenkov.20 He also notes that “Vegetarianism does not dull 

18Ronald D. LeBlanc, “Vegetarianism in Russia: The Tolstoy(an) Legacy” in The Carl Beck Papers in 
Russian & East European Studies, no. 1507, 2001, p. 13
19The series was entitled Nechto o vegetarianstve, Saint Petersburg, 1902-1904.
20Earlier, on December 20th, 1901, Alexander had written to Tolstoy to tell him about the Vegetarian 
Society. Tolstoy replied, saying “I am very delighted to hear of its founding. I think that all ques-
tions of human life are decided, no doubt correctly and irrevocably, only in those instances where 
they are examined from a moral point of view. The same is true of vegetarianism: at its basis must 
be an awareness of the injustice and cruelty involved in killing live creatures, for our own enjoyment, 
for the pleasure of taste.” As quoted by Ronald D. LeBlanc, p. 33.



one’s taste buds...on the contrary, it develops them to a point of refinement and therefore does not 
exclude refined gastronomy. This is not to mention that vegetarians have always enjoyed a healthy 
appetite, which has from olden times been considered the best chef.”21

Temporary abstinence from animal products had been a common practice in Russian life due 
to the Orthodox Christian cycle of fasting.22 But the Zelenkovs were among the first Russians who 
chose a vegetarian lifestyle and advocated a meat-free diet for medical and ethical reasons. There 
were a few Russian publications which pre-dated Zelenkova’s cookbook and were works about 
vegetarianism. One was an article by Professor Andrey Beketov in the magazine Vestnik Evropy (1878) 
and another was Tolstoy’s collection of the writings of others on vegetarianism entitled Bezuboinoye 
pitaniye ili vegetarianstvo [Slaughter free nourishment](1903). There were also a few medical dissertations on 
the subject of vegetarianism and whether it was a healthy diet.23

Eleven years after I won’t eat anyone!, shortly after the beginning of the Russian Revolution, the 
state banned the death penalty, a step which many vegetarians saw as an ethical move towards a 
preservation of all life. They were disappointed. Almost immediately, vegetarianism was also banned 
as “antiscientific” and a capitalist illusion created by the ruling class.24 It wasn’t until Gorbachev’s 
era of glasnost in the 1980s, that vegetarians could again organize themselves publicly.25

A note about the binding. The well-preserved publisher’s binding represents plants and bees and is 
stamped in gilt, black, and blind. The endpapers are a richly gilt floral pattern and are especially 
lovely. The lower board is unusual and has two features that are especially helpful for a cookbook: 
there is an empty round sleeve attached to the edge of the lower board to hold a stylus or penci’l 
for recipe note taking, as well as an expandable pocket to store those notes. Both are made out of 
the same blue cloth of the binding.

A note about the provenance. On the verso of the upper free endpaper is written “Viktoru 
Nikolaevichu – izvestnomu kulinaru (na zavist Pokhlyobkinu) v den rozhdeniya” [Translates to: 
To Viktor Nikolaevich, famous cook (the envy of Pokhlyobkin) on his birthday. 18/X – [19]74.] 
The reference is to William Vasilyevich Pokhlyobkin (1923-2000), a writer and expert on the history 
of Russian cuisine. The name “Nat[alia] Vernadskaya” is inscribed (in an earlier hand) on the recto 
of the first preliminary leaf. 

With a few early pencil annotations. 
In very good condition. 
¶ Not in OCLC or the usual gastronomic bibliographies

21Ibid.
22During the 19th century, the Russian Orthodox Church prescribed approximately 200 days of meat 
and dairy-free days (similar to the jours maigres, in France, due to the Catholic calendar). 
23Ivan Medviedev, K ucheniiu o postie, 1882; Sergiei Avsitidiiskii, Materiialy k voprosu ob azotoobmie-
nie kozhono-legochnykh poteriakl pri rastitel’noi dietie, 1889; and Petr Dmitrievich En’ko, Zlo vegetarianstva, 
1893 (all St. Petersburg).
24In fact, as the Bolsheviks were suspicious of social organizations in general, after February, 1917, 
they started persecuting vegetarians as being on par with Tolstoyans and religious sectarians. In 
1929, the Moscow Vegetarian Society was closed, its members arrested, with some sent to the 
Solovki concentration camp. This attitude toward vegetarians continued through the 20th century. 
As noted by LeBlanc: “Vegetarianism...had been demonized under Stalin as a pernicious and in-
sidiously ‘antiscientific’ doctrine promulgated by the ideologues of the exploitative classes in the 
capitalist West.” – p. 1. 
25In 1996, a new edition of I won’t eat anyone! was reissued in Russian. 


